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1.0 Executive Summary 
 
This investigation was performed to identify Potential Remediation Partners (PRPs) that may be 
recruited to participate in activities associated with remediating contaminated sediments.  
Contaminated sediments in the Gibraltar Canals Site have been identified as a significant 
contributor to beneficial use impairments (BUIs). The target of the investigation was to identify 
non-Federal entities that may have engaged in activities that could have contributed to the 
contaminated sediments or that may have a direct interest in particular areas of the Detroit River. 
The objective of the investigation is to identify PRPs that may have interest in participating in a 
Great Lakes Legacy Act project. 
 

The Gibraltar Canals Site is one of these areas. The Gibraltar Canals Site extend from the 
northern end of Gibraltar Main Island to the southern end of Gibraltar Main Island and the canals 
formed by the separation between the main land, the Gibraltar Main Island, Hall and Edmund 
Islands.  This area is almost exclusively residential with some minor commercial activity 
associated with boat docks and marinas.  Industrial activity is located to the north of the site and 
is the primary source of this inquiry. 
   
Three (3) of the four (4) entities that have been identified as likely significant contributors of the 
types of contaminants found in Gibraltar Canals Site sediments should be contacted as priority 
Potential Remediation Partners. The Solutia Chemical Plant (Eastman), Chrysler Chemical Plant 
(FCA), and McLouth Gibraltar Cold Rolled Steel Mill (Detroit Steel Company and Ferragon 
Corporation) are all existing and viable entities currently operating in the Gibraltar Canal Site 
area or have identified successor entities.  
 
FCA may be a particular challenge because of the 2009 Chrysler bankruptcy and stated position 
regarding any sense of responsibility for legacy environmental concerns.  Detroit Steel Company 
is a Wilkinson Family enterprise and contact may need to be directed there. 
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2.0 Introduction 

The Great Lakes are one of the most important natural resources in North America.  
Contamination from urban development, agricultural run-off, and industrial activity over the years 
has adversely affected water quality.  Several areas within the Great Lakes where resources have 
limited beneficial uses have been designated as Areas of Concern (AOCs).  

Congress authorized the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative (GLRI) to leverage clean-up of Great 
Lakes AOCs and restore beneficial uses.  Under GLRI is the Great Lakes Legacy Act (GLLA), a 
program to address contaminated sediments in Great Lakes AOCs.  

To date, 20 GLLA projects have been completed throughout the Great Lakes.  Over 4 million 
cubic yards of sediment at twenty sites have been cleaned-up providing significant water quality 
improvement around the Great Lakes.  The program has leveraged over $266M from States, 
Industries, and Natural Resource Damage Assessments. 

Congress created GLLA as a cost-share program.  All GLLA projects must involve the 
participation of non-federal sponsor(s) or partner(s) contributing a minimum 35% of the overall 
response action.  Participation can be through contributions of cash or like kind service. 

US EPA has worked with over 37 industries and a variety of other non-Federal partners so far on 
GLLA projects throughout the Great Lakes.   

The Detroit River is a Great Lakes AOC.  A key concern driving impairments to beneficial use of 
the Detroit River is contaminated sediments. 

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) in cooperation with 
US EPA Great Lakes National Program Office (GLNPO), and Detroit River Public Advisory 
Committee (PAC), initiated an effort to define “known contaminated sediment sites” in the Detroit 
River. From 2013-2016, USEPA GLNPO completed five contaminated sediment site 
characterizations within the Detroit River (Figure 1) in areas identified by the PAC. The effort 
resulted in the delineation of six “sediment target sites”. The target sites are identified as: 
Harbortown; Riverbend; River Rouge-Ecorse Shoreline; McLouth/Grosse Ile Shoreline; Elizabeth 
Park Canal; and, Gibraltar Canals. 

This report addresses the Gibraltar Canals Site (Figure 2) and is intended to identify entities that 
have or had a presence in the area and may have contributed sediments in the Detroit River. Many 
have benefited over the years from use of the natural resource provided by the Detroit River. 
These entities may be potential partners in addressing sediment issues in the Detroit River.  
Participation is strictly voluntary. Additional information on the GLLA can be found on the EPA 
website at  

https://www.epa.gov/great-lakes-legacy-act/about-great-lakes-legacy-act 

 
 
 

https://www.epa.gov/great-lakes-legacy-act/about-great-lakes-legacy-act
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Figure 1 – Detroit River AOC Targeted Areas 
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Figure 2 
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3.0 Methodology 
 
This investigation is performed to identify Potential Remediation Partners (PRPs) that may be 
recruited to participate in activities associated with remediating contaminated sediments.  
Contaminated sediments in the Detroit River have been identified as a significant contributor to 
beneficial use impairments (BUIs). The target of the investigation is to identify non-Federal 
entities that may have engaged in activities that could have contributed to the contaminated 
sediments or that may have a direct interest in particular areas of the Detroit River. The objective 
of the investigation is to identify PRPs that may have interest in participating in a Great Lakes 
Legacy Act project. 
 
This investigation is conducted by reviewing existing data and information identified through 
available sources. References are included in Section 8 of this report. No new data is created 
through site investigations, sampling or analytical work by this effort. Digital records are the 
primary source of data and information, supplemented with printed material that may be 
identified during the course of the investigation.  Professional judgment is used to evaluate the 
relevance of data and information in identifying PRPs.  The review methodology involves a 
process to identify and collect information that generally progresses as follows; 
 

 The target area of sediment contamination is identified within the AOC.  Information is 
obtained describing the general volume and character of the sediment contamination.  
This information is made available by USEPA, State partners, and other team members 
that may be involved at the initial stage of the investigation.  Other relevant information 
and/or anecdotal observations that might suggest avenues of further inquiry are often 
provided at initiation of the investigation.  Sediment characterization reports are valuable 
in identifying specific contaminants and the types of activities that may have generated 
them. 

 
 Web-based open-source mapping (e.g. Google Maps, Yahoo Maps, MapQuest, Bing 

Maps, National Geographic Maps) of the target area is reviewed with both street map and 
satellite imagery.  These maps are useful in identifying current land use and entities 
adjacent to the target area. 

 
 A preliminary web search is performed for entities identified during the investigation 

initiation and open-source map searches.  Web sites often exist that contain information 
on the nature of activities performed by the entity at the site, history of the entity and site 
activities, key operating personnel, contact information, financial status, community and 
environmental principles, prior site owners, and more.  This information may be useful in 
evaluating the entity’s potential contribution of contaminants to sediments and viability 
as a PRP.  

 
 A search area is designated adjacent to the target sediment area that is reasonably likely 

to have (or had) entities that could have contributed contaminants.  An electronic data 
searching service (i.e. EDR) is engaged to locate and provide information on all entities 
within the designated search area with an environmental record or ’foot-print’.  Virtually 
all publicly searchable data bases maintained by Federal, State, Tribal and Local 
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environmental jurisdictions are searched to identify entities that have a record of air, 
water, waste, and/or environmental management activities within the designated search 
area. See Figure 3 EDR Corridor Report (presented at the back of this report because of 
its size) for search results related to the Gibraltar Canals Target Area and a complete 
listing of government data bases searched (Page GR-1).  Further, EDR maintains several 
proprietary data bases with environmental information to supplement the public data base 
searches.  These records are useful in identifying entities, the nature of their activities and 
sometimes contact information. It is often the case that hundreds or even thousands of 
records are identified. In this particular case, 256 pages of environmental records were 
identified. Professional judgment is used to screen out those entities that have minimal 
potential as candidate PRPs.  Follow-on web searches for the remaining identified entities 
are often performed to obtain additional information to support evaluations of the 
candidate PRPs. 

 
 In addition to data files, historical imagery is used to supplement information on the 

search area.  Historical aerial photos, topographic maps and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
are provided in digital format often from the early 1900’s to present.  See Figure 4 for 
aerial photographs of the search area (presented at the back of this report because of its 
size) from 1937 through 2016 (13 photos).  Results of the Sanborn Map search may be 
found in Figure 5 (presented at the back of this report because of its size).  These images 
can be useful in evaluating land use over time and may indicate entities not captured in 
the data records. 

 
 Professional judgment is used to evaluate all identified entities.  Evaluation criteria 

include 1) does the nature of the entities activities suggest they could have contributed 
contaminants to the sediments, 2) Is it possible that activities could have generated 
volumes of contaminants for a duration that could represent a significant contribution to 
the existing sediments, 3) Does the entity (or successor entity) exist now, and 4) Does the 
entity appear to possess the resources (financial or other) needed to contribute to 
remediation activities. The evaluation criteria are informed by further web searches of 
entity sponsored sites, news articles, library sites, trade association sites, and others. 

 
 A final evaluation is performed to assess a candidate PRP’s likelihood to participate. This 

is largely based on professional judgment and informed by the entity’s environmental 
track record, stated environmental and community commitments, apparent availability of 
necessary resources, and potential for independent response liability.   
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4.0 History of each site a/ b/ c/ d/e/f/ 
 
This project involved evaluation of six targeted areas located along the Detroit River Area of 
Concern (AOC) identified for possible contaminated sediment remediation.  The Gibraltar 
Canals Site is one of these areas. The Gibraltar Canals Site extend from the northern end of 
Gibraltar Main Island to the southern end of Gibraltar Main Island and the canals formed by the 
separation between the main land, the Gibraltar Main Island, Hall and Edmund Islands.  This 
area is almost exclusively residential with some minor commercial activity associated with boat 
docks and marinas.  Industrial activity is located to the north of the site and is the primary source 
of this inquiry. 
 
Historical development in the Gibraltar area follows a common pattern of Michigan riverside 
communities.  Settlement began in earnest in the mid-1800s with Europeans from Scotland, 
Ireland, and France.  First, the loggers came to harvest the old growth oak trees in the area, 
followed quickly by the establishment of saw mills. Then, following the pattern established up 
and down the Detroit River, shipbuilders came to the area. From about 1860 until 1900 wood 
haul ships were built in Gibraltar.  Schooners and barges built from boards sawn in the local 
mills, some were steam powered.  Unlike Detroit to the north, Gibraltar did not have the 
tradesmen to make the transition to metal hauls or produce the engines and fittings.  Shipbuilding 
faded out as metal hulled ships took the place of wood and the local supply of lumber was 
consumed. 
 
By the mid-1870s there were only 400 people living in Gibraltar.  Records indicate a barrel 
builder, a blacksmith, a basket weaver, and even a stove builder were among the tradesmen, all 
small enterprises.  But heavy industry never got established in Gibraltar during the 1800s, as it 
did in Detroit and areas further north.  What the greater Gibraltar area did have was lots of 
undeveloped land that would attract industry in the mid-1900s. 
 
By the mid-1900s (basically after World War II) the automobile and support industries were 
looking for large tracts of land to establish manufacturing facilities. McLouth Steel Company 
was the most aggressive, purchasing 900 Gibraltar acres in 1954.  And just north of the city, 
Solutia purchased 150 acres in 1942 for a new chemical plant and Chrysler followed in 1946 
with acquisition of 50-acres for their own chemical plant. Later, and a couple miles inland Ford 
purchased large tracts of land for stamping, forge, and assembly plants. 
 
Although not great in numbers, these larger industrial enterprises along the river front generated 
large quantities of contaminated waste water discharged into the Detroit River.  It is likely that 
these discharges have contributed significantly to sediments in the river that exist today even 
though they may have occurred over half a century earlier.  Most common predictive flow 
models have failed to adequately describe contaminant transport in the Detroit River.  Inquiries 
have revealed that typical Detroit River sediments result from larger, heavier particles than most 
flow models tend to predict.  Consequently, discharges of larger, heavier particles along the 
Detroit River fall out of the water column quicker and would deposit along the bank out of the 
fast flowing mid-river channel.  These sediments would remain until or unless disturbed by 
dredging. 
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There are three (3) entities that emerged from the history of industrial activity that had the 
potential of contributing significantly to Gibraltar Canals Site sediments over their operating 
years; 1) Solutia Chemical Plant, 2) Chrysler Chemical Plant, and 3) McLouth Gibraltar Cold 
Rolled Steel Mill.  There was one additional entity identified that contributed contaminants of 
the type identified in the Gibraltar Canals Site sediments, but not in significant quantities, 
Countywide Landfill. 
 
All three (3) of these entities discharged untreated (or inadequately treated) process waste water 
directly into the Gibraltar Canals Site. See Historic Map 1 for the locations of these outfalls. 
Many of the processes used would involve discharges including oils, greases, and metals in 
significant volumes over a multi-year duration.  The following describes the sources that 
operated in the Gibraltar Canals Site throughout the years of industrial activity and provides an 
assessment of their potential as sediment remediation partners. See Figure 6 for the locations of 
identified potential remediation partners. 
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      Historic Map 1 – Industrial & Municipal Outfalls     
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Figure 6 – Locations of Identified Potential Remediation Partners  
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McLouth Steel Gibraltar Plant (Detroit Steel Company) e/f/g/h/i/j/ 
 
Figure 7 – McLouth Gibraltar Cold Roll Steel Mill 

 
 
In 1954, McLouth Steel Company constructed a new cold rolling facility in Gibraltar, close to 
the Trenton Integrated Steel Plant.  The property acquired for the new plant was once owned by 
the Gibraltar Steel Corporation. The total area was around 900 acres of land along the river 
bordering Trenton.  The new McLouth Steel Gibraltar Plant was at 28000 West Jefferson 
Avenue in Gibraltar, east of the Canadian National North American rail line, west of Jefferson 
Ave., and south of Vreeland Road down to Gibraltar Road. 
 
McLouths’ original plan was to construct a new integrated steel mill on the property.  However, 
the plan was largely dependent upon the construction of the All American Channel in the 
Trenton Channel to allow for direct ship delivery of ore, coal, and coke to the facility.  That 
didn’t happen so the company scaled back their plans and built a steel finishing plant to support 
the Trenton Steel Mill.  This facility had a four stand continuous cold rolling strip mill, annealing 
furnaces, two skin pass finishing mills and other ancillary equipment for further processing of 
cold rolled steel coils delivered from the Trenton Steel Mill. 
 
The new plant was a steel coil pickling and cold rolling operation. Coil steel from the Trenton 
Plant was fed through a continuous pickling tower system where it was sprayed with 
hydrochloric acid for the removal of scale and surface oxides. The pickled steel was water 
rinsed, dried and oiled. The oil served as protection against corrosion and as a lubricant during 
cold rolling. The steel was then fed through a three stand tandem mill, where it was rolled 
unheated through three two-roll stands. The space between the rolls was progressively reduced to 
press the steel to its final desired thickness. The first two stands utilize a recirculated oil/water 
emulsion for lubrication, while the third stand had direct continuous application of fresh rolling 
solution (oil). The cold rolled steel was annealed in a furnace in a reducing atmosphere of 
deoxygenated natural (DX) gas.  
 

Street side photo (viewed from West Jefferson Ave.) of one of the cold roll 
steel mill buildings (circs 2006) prior to Ferrolux Metals Company operation 
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The plant obtained its process and cooling water from a company operated intake off the Detroit 
River Trenton Channel (through Handler's Drain). The sanitary wastewater was discharged to the 
Wayne County - Trenton WWTP. 
 
Noncontact cooling water was utilized to cool the rollers in the rolling mill, air compressors, DX 
gas generators, and the annealing furnaces. The spent noncontact water was discharged to a 
company storm drain through outfall 00lA (an NPDES permitted outfall to Frank & Poet Drain 
and then to the Detroit River at the south end of Gibraltar). Waste pickle liquor was distilled and 
condensed to recover acid. The still residue was mainly ferric chloride and was sold. The 
pickling rinse water, boiler blowdown, lime softener sludge, scrubber water from the acid 
regeneration plant and pickle tower, floor drains and the Tandem Mill Pond effluent were 
neutralized (at least that was the plan) in two mix tanks (3000 gallon) in series and allowed to 
settle in a series of three lagoons. The effluent from the third lagoon discharged via outfall 001 to 
a storm drain and mixed with the outfall 001A effluent. The combined flows discharge to the 
Frank & Poet Drain which is tributary to the Detroit River. The Tandem Mill Pond received the 
oil/water emulsion used for contact cooling in the Tandem Mills. The oil was presumably 
separated with the aid of sulfuric acid. The oil skimmed from the Tandem Mill Pond and the 
other lagoons was pumped to a decant tank. The recovered oil was then hauled to the Trenton 
Steel Mill for reuse. The sludge in the lagoons was landfilled on site just south of the Tandem 
Mill Pond. 
 
The McLouth Steel Gibraltar Cold Rolling Mill Plant was involved in several government 
sponsored surveys throughout the years (e.g. mid-1950s, 60s and 80s) to characterize and 
quantify contaminants contained in waste water discharged to the Frank & Poet Drain (and by 
extension the Detroit River at the south end of the Gibraltar Canal Target Area, by Edmund 
Island).  Results were highly variable, even from day to day within the same survey (even with 
advance notice of the survey with plant personnel participating).  It appears process controls 
were deficient or the treatment system was inadequate.  Records indicate frequent occurrence of 
low pH values (around 3.6) and oil levels of at least 30 gallons per day.  Solids content swung 
wildly from nearly nothing to over 7 tons per day.    
 
The Mclouth Gribaltar Plant operated from 1954 until 1996 when the company went out of 
business.  The plant was purchased out of bankruptcy by Detroit Steel Company (a Wilkinson 
Family enterprise) and operated as Detroit Cold Rolling from 1996 until it was sold to Steel 
Rolling Holdings in 2006. Then Cleveland-based Ferragon Corp. acquired the plant (2015) from 
Steel Rolling Holdings and made some significant investments in facility upgrades.  The plant 
was separated into two units and renamed Ferrolux Metals Company (cold rolling) and HyCal 
Company (splitting and cutting) and continues to operate today.   
 
Along the way, the waste water treatment ponds and disposal areas of the cold rolled steel mill 
have become the target of Superfund remediation actions.  McLouth Steel is no longer a viable 
business entity.  Records appear to indicate that Detroit Steel Company knowingly accepted 
environmental legacy liability when it acquired the bankrupt facilities from McLouth. In a letter 
from Williams Acosta (law firm representing Detroit Steel Company & Gibraltar Land 
Company, GLC) to US EPA dated October 30, 2014 the following statement was made; 
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“GLC assumed an enormous environmental liability at the time it acquired the McLouth 
properties. In an Affidavit MDEQ filed in the McLouth bankruptcy proceeding, MDEQ estimated 
that the costs of ongoing environmental obligations at the CWLF would be approximately 
$26,273,560.00 throughout the remaining life of the site. GLC had counted on the revenues 
generated by steel operations, as well as Landfill revenues, in order to cover these financial 
obligations. The revenue lost to GLC as a result of Wayne County's untimely action noted below 
is in excess of $100,000,000. When GLC's affiliates were forced to close the steel business, the 
only source of revenue available to fund these environmental obligations was revenue generated 
by CWLF operations. GLC now requires the additional disposal capacity represented by a 
vertical expansion of the Landfill in order to fund such on-going obligations.” 

 
(In the preceding passage CWLF is an abbreviation for Countywide Landfill, which was a 
captive landfill on the McLouth Gibraltar property used by McLouth to dispose of plant wastes). 
Records are unclear regarding what environmental legacy liability passed through the multiple 
sales, acquisitions, and bankruptcies to the current site operator Ferragon Corporation.  Available 
records indicate only a general storm water permit for Ferrolux/HyCal, so process waste water 
must now be discharged to a municipal WWTP. See Figure 8 for a US EPA Site Map of areas 
targeted for remedial actions. 
 
This facility would have generated significant quantities of the types of contaminants identified 
in Detroit River sediments over its 64-years of operation.  Gibraltar Land Company is a privately 
held, existing and viable enterprise that retains ownership of significant land and assets once 
owned and operated by McLouth Steel Company.  Ferragon Corporation is also a privately held, 
existing, and viable contract steel processor.  
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Figure 8 - US EPA Site Map of McLouth Gibraltar Plant Remediation Areas 
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Countywide Landfill h/ 
 
Figure 9 – Superfund Document Showing Countyline Landfill Site 

 

The orange outline shows the original McLouth Gibraltar Plant 
property.  The Mill Building in the upper right corner is now 
operated by Ferragon Corporation (Ferrolux/HyCal), the rest of the 
site is owned by Gibraltar Land Company (Countyline Landfill). 
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The Countyline Landfill located at 15701 Vreeland Road, Trenton was part of the original 900-
acre McLouth Steel Gibraltar Plant site.  McLouth established a ‘captive’ landfill for plant 
wastes at the site.  McLouth operated on the site from 1954 until 1996 when it went out of 
business. The Wilkinson Family acquired the bankrupt McLouth Steel Plants and continued 
operation of the Gibraltar Cold Rolling Mill (and property around the Mill) under the name 
Detroit Steel Company which was later sold to others (ultimately ending up with the Ferragon 
Corporation today).  The rest of the site was held by a Wilkinson entity named the Gibraltar 
Land Company.  About 169-acres of the site was operated as the Countywide Landfill, a Class 
III landfill (inert, non-hazardous waste, mostly construction debris) accepting public waste.  The 
landfill was reopened in 2001 and closed in 2006. 
 
Apparently, at the time of the McLouth Steel Company bankruptcy the landfill was not being 
properly managed and appropriate cap and leachate controls were not implemented.  Further, 
operations seemingly improved under the Countywide Landfill operation, but contaminated 
leachate continues to leak from the landfill.  The Countywide Landfill has not been closed or 
capped appropriately and subsequently has released leachate into the Frank & Poet Drain.  
Sampling and analysis of the leachate by US EPA has revealed a wide range of contaminants, 
including mercury, phenol, arsenic, nickel, lead, vanadium, antimony, selenium, strontium, 
copper, cadmium, and many other organic compounds. 
 
It appears clear that the Countywide Landfill effluent contains the type of contaminants 
identified in Detroit River sediments.  However, it is unlikely that the site is (or has been) a 
significant contributor in terms of quantities.  Gibraltar Land Company is a privately held, 
existing and viable enterprise that retains ownership of significant land and assets once owned 
and operated by McLouth Steel Company including Countywide Landfill. 
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Solutia Trenton Plant (Eastman) j/e/f/ 
 
Figure 10 – Solutia Trenton Plant 

 
 
A chemical factory was established in 1942 on 150-acres at 5045 West Jefferson Avenue by 
Solutia, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Monsanto Company.  The Solutia Trenton Plant 
straddles Jefferson Avenue.  The east side of Jefferson to the foot of the Detroit River and north 
of Toledo Avenue up to the Elizabeth Park Canal was used for phosphate processing.  West of 
Jefferson to the railroad tracks and north of Toledo Avenue up toward Van Horn is the inorganic 
chemical manufacturing operations.  See Figure 10 for an aerial map image of the Solutia Plant 
area. 
 
Solutia was spun-off from Monsanto in 1997.  The Monsanto divestiture was in response to PCB 
litigation that was draining company resources. Solutia was acquired by Eastman Chemical 
Company in 2012.  The Trenton Plant inorganic chemical operations manufactures Polyvinyl 
Butyral (PVB), the primary ingredient used in making the ‘plastic’ layer that is sandwiched 
between two panels of glass to make safety glass (used in automobiles and architectural glass). 
The PVB manufacturing was at the south end of the organic chemical operations.  At the north 
side was the Saflex Operation where the PVB was manufactured into the thin clear ‘plastic’ layer 
that is used to make the safety glass.  Naturally, the Trenton Plant product was largely supplied 
to automobile glass manufacturers. Declining demand for automotive glass and increased 
competition resulted in the Saflex Operation being discontinued, PVB continues to be produced 
and supplied to other sites. 
 
The Trenton Plant also processed phosphates (the east side of the site) into phosphoric acid and a 
variety of other phosphate derivatives (mono sodium phosphate, disodium & trisodium 
phosphates, food grade calcium phosphate, and others).  Phosphoric acid has a variety of uses, 
but importantly, it’s used in the automobile industry to phosphate car and truck bodies before 
painting (for paint adhesion and corrosion protection).  The Trenton Plant phosphoric acid was 

Map image of Solutia chemical plant 
viewed from the south looking north 
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supplied primarily to the automobile industry.  Again, declining demand and increased 
competition put stress on the plant.  Solutia entered into a 50/50 joint venture with FMC (also a 
phosphoric acid manufacturer) in 2000 and called the new company Astaris LLC.  The idea was 
to exploit synergies and efficiencies between the two companies to improve their competitive 
position.  The venture failed and the phosphate operations were closed in 2003 (and the buildings 
have now been demolished). 
 
The phosphate processing activity involved ‘burning’ elemental phosphorous solution received at 
the plant in railcar tankers in furnaces and then reacting resulting slurry with other chemicals to 
manufacture the various phosphate products.  Cooling water from the furnaces was dumped to 
the Elizabeth Park Canal and process waste water was dumped to an open ditch on plant property 
that flowed to two open impoundments for solids removal prior to discharge to the Detroit River 
Trenton Channel. Later a third impoundment was added.  Although available records are unclear 
as to whether the impoundments were operated in parallel or series. The impoundments are still 
present at the site.  This enterprise is included here because of the direct discharge to the Detroit 
River Trenton Channel, but the discharge to the Elizabeth Park Canal may also have 
contribution significantly to downriver sediments as well.  This site is also included in the 
McLouth-Grosse Ile/Elizabeth Park Canal Target Area. 
 
An industrial waste survey conducted by the Michigan Water resources Commission related to 
the Solutia phosphate operations during 1963 (with plant personnel participation) revealed total 
solids discharges to the Detroit River outfalls of about 13 tons per day, and phosphate at over 4.5 
tons per day.  There were also data for copper and magnesium of up to 10 pounds per day. The 
Elizabeth Park Canal outfall was also tested and results indicated over 10 tons per day of total 
solids and about 25 gallons per day of oil.   
 
The third waste water impoundment was completed at the end of the 1963 survey and limited 
follow-up outfall sampling at the Detroit River outfalls was performed with the new 
impoundment in operation.  Phosphate levels actually increased.  Results reported phosphate 
discharge at 5 tons per day.  Further, records indicate downstream foaming in the Detroit River 
was a major problem and often cause water intake issues for downstream industrial users.  The 
foaming issue was attributed to the Solutia phosphate discharge. 
 
Other records indicate waste handled/disposed by the Solutia operations included arsenic, 
barium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead and zinc.  One record indicates over 62 tons of 
arsenic being disposed of annually.  It is unclear what the source of the arsenic was, but it may 
be reasonable to assume some arsenic may have been present in waste water discharged to the 
Detroit River, although sampling/testing for arsenic was not performed in the 1963 survey (nor 
in other records available for review).  
 
The inorganic operations involve batch processing of chemical reactors or "polykettles" with 
significant effort to recover lost product including air condensers and other measures.  The 
operations are a major source of VOC emissions (>100 tons per year) even after control using 
bio-filtration.  Processes are regulated by air permits. Community odor complaints have been 
recorded.  The industrial waste survey conducted during 1963 also included the inorganic 
operations.  The primary concern with waste water from these operations is pH (acidic) and 
solids.  The survey results revealed total solids of over 6 tons per day.  The report also indicated 
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the plant personnel were ‘over adding’ neutralizing lime during the survey to control pH in the 
discharge.  Process control was questioned.  The inorganic operations discharge to the Detroit 
River Trenton channel through a 36” pipe.  
 
Site activity has been significantly reduced in recent years and now only involves PVB 
processing.  Records are unclear as to whether river discharges remain and what levels of 
contaminants may exist.  There is some indications that ground water contamination exists on 
site and actions are being (or have been) taken to perform remediation.  This facility would have 
generated significant quantities of the types of contaminants identified in Detroit River 
sediments.  Solutia is an existing and viable wholly owned Eastman enterprise with annual 
revenues over $1 Billion (Eastman over $9 Billion).  
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Chrysler Trenton Chemical Plant (FCA) g/e/f/ 
 
Figure 14 – Former Chrysler Trenton Chemical Plant 

 
(Photo: MDEQ) 

 
Chrysler Corporation established the Trenton Chemical Plant on 53-acres at 5437 West Jefferson 
Avenue, Trenton in 1946.  The Trenton Chemical facility made paints, sealers, adhesives and 
asbestos-containing brake components until its 1990 closure.  
 
In late 1986, a Chrysler environmental review of the 53-acre plant site revealed drums and other 
contaminants in a three-acre portion of the site, the company said.  Chrysler dumped the 
materials on the grounds beginning in 1946, when the plant opened, through the 1960s, a 
company spokesman said.  Chrysler undertook a major cleanup of the property in 1987.  By 
1998, the shuttered property had been remediated to industrial standards under a civil consent 
decree, including the removal of thousands of barrels of industrial solvents, grease and paint 
sludge, oil (including PCB), soil heavily contaminated with asbestos, and cleanup of 
an abandoned oil lagoon, according to a report by a Chrysler-hired engineering company.  See 
Figure 14 for an aerial photo of the Trenton Chemical Plant from 1986. 
 
With the assistance of then-Rep. John Dingell, D-Dearborn, Wayne County purchased 
the property in 2002 for $1 million, with funding provided by the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration.  The property is now owned by Wayne County, and is being 

Chrysler Trenton Chemical Plant (circa 1986) in the foreground, 
the Solutia facility and treatment ponds are in the middle and the 
DTE Trenton Power Plant is at the top, viewed from the south 
looking north 

DTE Trenton Power Plant 

Solutia Plant 
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developed for park land and the headquarters and visitor center of the Detroit River International 
Wildlife Refuge.  Unfortunately, wastes and drums continue to turn-up on the former chemical 
plant site.  The latest discovery was in early 2018. 
 
Available records reveal very little regarding specific plant processes and activities.  However, it 
is clear that waste water was discharged to the Detroit River through an impoundment (this was 
one of the remediation actions taken by Chrysler). See Figure 15 for an aerial photo of an oily 
discharge apparently from the Trenton Chemical Plant.   
 
This facility could have generated significant quantities of the types of contaminants identified in 
the Detroit River Sediments.  Chrysler has gone through several mergers and acquisitions since 
the Trenton Chemical Plant was established and a Chapter 11 bankruptcy filing in 2009.  In a 
2018 newspaper interview a spokesperson for FCA made clear the company’s position on 
responsibility for legacy environmental concerns in response to waste discovered on former 
Chrysler Trenton Chemical Plant property; 
 

Contacted for comment on the latest discovery, Fiat Chrysler Automobiles, the automaker that 
arose from Chrysler's merger with Fiat in 2011, e-mailed a statement: 
 
"Records indicate that the former Trenton Chemical site was deactivated and closed nearly 30 
years ago by the now-dissolved Chrysler Corporation, which donated the property to the 
International Wildlife Refuge after the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality approved 
the completed environmental remediation conducted at the site. FCA US LLC has no connection 
to or responsibility for the site." (from a March, 2018  Detroit Free Press article). 

 
Chrysler was paid $1 million for the donated property and was required to clean-up the 
contamination left on site.  FCA is an existing and viable entity with extravagant claims of 
environmental stewardship with annual revenues of $133 Billion (2017). 
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Figure 15 – Oil sheen on Detroit River 

 
 
 

Caption from a U of M photo “Oily industrial waste floating down the Detroit River from Chrysler’s Trenton 
Engine Plant in Trenton, Michigan, just south of Detroit, on April 22, 1969” , this may incorrectly identify  
the “Trenton Engine Plant”, but appears to be from the Trenton Chemical Plant. 
 

Solutia Plant 

Detroit River Trenton Channel 

Chrysler Trenton Chemical Plant 
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5.0 Potential Partner Identification for each site 
Detroit River AOC – Gibraltar Canals Site – Potential Recruitment Partner Matrix 

Map 
Key Identified PRP PRP 

Operation PRP Address Successor 
Entity Address Comments Assessment 

1 McLouth Steel 
Gibraltar Plant Steel Mill 28000 West 

Jefferson Ave. 

Detroit Steel 
Company, 
Ferragon 

Corporation 

 

Detroit Steel Company (a Wilkinson 
Family enterprise) owns environmental 
legacy liability for the McLouth Steel 
Gibraltar Plant and properties.  It is 
unclear what (if any) environmental 

legacy liability passed through to 
Ferragon. 

This facility would have generated significant 
quantities of the types of contaminants identified in 
Detroit River sediments. The Wilkinson Family and 

Ferragon are both existing and viable enterprises. 

2 
Countywide 

Landfill (Gibraltar 
Land Company) 

Class III 
Landfill 

15701 Vreeland 
Road   

Gibraltar Land Company (a Wilkinson 
Family enterprise) owns environmental 
legacy liability for the McLouth Steel 

Gibraltar Plant and properties (including 
the landfill). 

Not the type of activities that would have generated 
significant quantities of the type of contaminants 

identified in Detroit River sediments. 

3 Solutia Trenton 
Plant (Eastman) 

Chemical 
Processing 

5045 West 
Jefferson 
Avenue 

Eastman  A major historical source of river 
sediments. 

This facility would have generated significant 
quantities of the types of contaminants identified in 

Detroit river sediments.  Solutia/Eastman is an 
existing and viable enterprise. 

4 Trenton Chemical 
Plant 

Chemical 
Manufacture 

5437 West 
Jefferson Ave. FCA  

Chapter 11 bankruptcy in 2009, legacy 
liability terminated?  Wayne County 

now owns the property. 

This facility could have generated significant 
quantities of the types of contaminants identified in 

Detroit River sediments.  FCA is an existing and 
viable entity.   
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6.0 Conclusions 
 
The potential significant contributors of the types of contaminants found in Gibraltar Canals Site 
sediments have been identified. There are three (3) entities that emerged from the history of 
industrial activity that had the potential of contributing significantly to river sediments over their 
operating years; 1) Solutia Chemical Plant, 2) Chrysler Chemical Plant, and 3) McLouth 
Gibraltar Cold Rolled Steel Mill.  There was one additional entity identified that contributed 
contaminants of the type identified in the Detroit River, but not in significant quantities, 
Countywide Landfill.  
 
These entities discharged process waste water directly into the Gibraltar Canals.  Many of the 
processes used would involve discharges including oils, greases, and metals.  There exists 
records directly indicating discharge and others may be inferred with a great deal of confidence.  
 
Viable successor entities exist for the Solutia Chemical Plant (Eastman), Chrysler Chemical 
Plant (FCA), and McLouth Gibraltar Cold Rolled Steel Mill (DSC/Ferragon).  Chrysler 
Chemical Plant has been succeeded by FCA. However, Chrysler went through Chapter 11 
bankruptcy in 2009 which seemingly limits legacy environmental liability related to the 
Chemical Plant.   
  
 
 
  



Detroit River AOC – Gibraltar Canals Site December 2018 

27 
 

7.0 Recommendations 
 
The three (3) of the four (4) entities that have been identified as likely significant contributors of 
the types of contaminants found in Gibraltar Canals sediments should be contacted as priority 
Potential Remediation Partners. The Solutia Chemical Plant (Eastman), Chrysler Chemical Plant 
(FCA), and McLouth Gibraltar Cold Rolled Steel Mill (Detroit Steel Company and Ferragon 
Corporation) are all existing and viable entities currently operating in the Gibraltar Canals Site 
area or have identified successor entities.  
 
FCA may be a particular challenge because of the Chrysler 2009 bankruptcy and stated position 
regarding any sense of responsibility for legacy environmental concerns.  FCA should be 
approached from a corporate citizenship/community outreach perspective. Detroit Steel 
Company is a Wilkinson Family enterprise and contact may need to be directed there. 
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9.0 Figures 
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Figure 3 – EDR Corridor Search Report 



tropeR rodirroC / aerA RDE

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Gibraltar Canal
Gibraltar Canal
Rockwood, MI  48173
 
Inquiry Number: 5346339.8s
July 09, 2018



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Mapped Sites Summary 2

Key Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Focus Maps 8

Map Findings 32

Orphan Summary OR-1

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

TC5346339.8s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5346339.8s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI 48173

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

MI UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List

A review of the MI UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 MI UST site within the
requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     MILES TRUCKING & EXC   5621 HOOVER ST  A1 / 5 31
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 00038644

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

MI Financial Assurance: Financial Assurance Information Listing

A review of the MI Financial Assurance list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 MI
Financial Assurance site within the requested target property.
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Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     MILES TRUCKING & EXC   5621 HOOVER ST  A3 / 5 32
Database: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3, Date of Government Version: 08/24/2017

MI WDS: Waste Data System

A review of the MI WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/05/2018 has revealed that there are 2
MI WDS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     MILES TRUCKING AND E   5621 HOOVER ST  A2 / 5 32
WMD Id: 471797

     GIBRALTAR SCHOOLS   30550 W JEFFERSON AV  4 / 8 33
WMD Id: 450933
Site Id: MIG000024333

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on individual
sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/13/2018 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately1 mile  of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GI   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G38 / 5 188
Cerclis ID:: 510362
EPA Id: MIN000510362

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2018 has revealed that there are 2
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SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     JEFFERSON DRUM SITE   5437 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D14 / 5 46
Site ID: 0510573
EPA Id: MIN000510573

     DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GI   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G38 / 5 188
Site ID: 0510362
EPA Id: MIN000510362

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2018 has revealed that there
are 3 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CHRYSLER CORP CHEM D   5437 W JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D15 / 5 46
Site ID: 0502275
EPA Id: MID005358049

     SOLUTIA INC   5045 W JEFFERSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 30 / 2 96
Site ID: 0502405
EPA Id: MID009708678

     SOLUTIA INC   5100 W JEFFERSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) 35 / 2 150
Site ID: 0502616
EPA Id: MID074246919

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 2
CORRACTS sites within approximately1 mile  of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SOLUTIA INC   5045 W JEFFERSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 30 / 2 96
EPA ID:: MID009708678

     SOLUTIA INC   5100 W JEFFERSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) 35 / 2 150
EPA ID:: MID074246919

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
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2 RCRA-TSDF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SOLUTIA INC   5045 W JEFFERSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 30 / 2 96
EPA ID:: MID009708678

     SOLUTIA INC   5100 W JEFFERSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) 35 / 2 150
EPA ID:: MID074246919

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

MI SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities Database

A review of the MI SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2018 has revealed that there is 1
MI SWF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     GIBRALTAR LAND CO   15701 VREELAND RD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) 12 / 5 41
Facility Id: 424881

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

MI LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

A review of the MI LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/03/2018 has revealed that there are 5
MI LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CITY OF TRENTON   5564 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) 5 / 5 33
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 00040592

     EDISON YARD   5610 HOOVER ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) C10 / 5 37
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility Id: 00039194

     WAYNE COUNTY PARK PR   5437 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D17 / 5 64
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Other
Facility Id: 00011409

     RENTAL PROPERTY   27821 FORT ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) E25 / 4 89
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 00007987

     ALLWASTE TANK CLEANI   27007 FORT ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) 27 / 4 93
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility Id: 00035147
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

MI UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List

A review of the MI UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 MI UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CITY OF TRENTON   5564 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) 5 / 5 33
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00040592

     EDISON YARD   5610 HOOVER ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) C10 / 5 37
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00039194

     WAYNE COUNTY PARK PR   5437 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D17 / 5 64
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00011409

     WCXI TRANSMITTER FAC   14333 VREELAND S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) 24 / 5 87
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00021535

     RENTAL PROPERTY   27821 FORT ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) E25 / 4 89
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00007987

MI AST: Aboveground Tanks

A review of the MI AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2018 has revealed that there are 2
MI AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     ACUSTAR/CHEMICAL DIV   5437 W JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D19 / 5 82
Facility Id: 91082101
Removed/Closed Date: 09/07/1993
Tank Status: Removed from Premises

     AMERICAN RECOVERY   27821 FORT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) E26 / 4 92
Facility Id: 92082312
Removed/Closed Date: 06/14/1995
Removed/Closed Date: 08/19/2004
Tank Status: Removed from Premises
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

MI AUL: Engineering and Institutional Controls

A review of the MI AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/25/2018 has revealed that there is 1 MI
AUL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CHRYSLER TRENTON   5437 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D20 / 5 83

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2018 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     INTERNATIONAL WILDLI   5437 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D13 / 5 43
ACRES property ID: 120841

     INTERNATIONAL WILDLI   5437 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D16 / 5 51
ACRES property ID: 120902

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

MI HIST LF: Inactive Solid Waste Facilities

A review of the MI HIST LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/1997 has revealed that there is
1 MI HIST LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SOLUTIA INC   5045 W JEFFERSON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 30 / 2 96
Status: INACTIVE
Facility Id: 82000026

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

MI PART 201: Part 201 Site List

A review of the MI PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2013 has revealed that there
are 3 MI PART 201 sites within approximately1 mile  of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     COUNTY OF WAYNE PARK   5437 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D18 / 5 81
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Facility Status: Remedial Action in Progress (may incl. use restrictions, O&M and/or monitoring)
Facility ID: 82000009

     MCLOUTH STEEL - GIBR   28000 W JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G43 / 5 194
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility ID: 82001496

     CHRYSLER GROUP LLC T   2000 VAN HORN RD N 1/2 - 1 (0.870 mi.) 45 / 2 196
Facility Status: Evaluation in progress
Facility ID: 82002576

MI INVENTORY: Inventory of Facilities

A review of the MI INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2018 has revealed that there
are 18 MI INVENTORY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CITY OF TRENTON   5564 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) 5 / 5 33
Facility ID: 00040592

     TRENTON CHEMICAL FAC   5437 W.JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 6 / 5 35
Facility ID: 82000009

     SECURITIES FIRST STO   5522 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B7 / 5 36
Facility ID: 82002833

     5522 W. JEFFERSON, T   5522 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B8 / 5 36
Facility ID: 82002833

     WAYNE COUNTY PARK PR   5437 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D17 / 5 64
Facility ID: 00011409

     CHRYSLER TRENTON   5437 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D20 / 5 83
Facility ID: 82000009

     DETROIT INTERNATIONA   5437 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D21 / 5 84
Facility ID: 82000009

     JEFFERSON AVENUE - T   JEFFERSON AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) 22 / 5 85
Facility ID: 82002332

     WEST JEFFERSON (HUMB   2.26 ACRE PROPERTY O S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) 28 / 5 95
Facility ID: 82002278

     ALLWASTE TANK CLEANI   27007 FORT ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) 29 / 4 95
Facility ID: 00035147

     NW CORNER GIBRALTAR   GIBRALTAR ROAD AND J E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) F32 / 8 149
Facility ID: 82002337

     GIBRALTAR LANDFILL   SE CORNER, MIDDLE GI E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) F33 / 8 150
Facility ID: 82001983

     SEAWAY HOSPITAL   5450 FORT STREET NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 34 / 4 150
Facility ID: 82002086

     MCLOUTH STEEL PRODUC   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G37 / 5 188
Facility ID: 82001496

     FERROUS CAL CO.   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G39 / 5 193
Facility ID: 82002144

     DSC MCLOUTH STEEL-GI   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G40 / 5 193
Facility ID: 82001496

     FERROUS CAL CO.   28000 W. JEFFERSON A S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G42 / 5 194
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Facility ID: 82002144

     FERROUS CAL CO.   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G44 / 5 196
Facility ID: 82002144

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target
property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     LIQUID-SOLID WASTE R   5616 HOOVER ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) C11 / 5 39
EPA ID:: MIK121138416

     CHRYSLER CORP CHEM D   5437 W JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D15 / 5 46
EPA ID:: MID005358049

     GLIC ENVIRONMENTAL I   2331 TOLEDO ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) 23 / 5 85
EPA ID:: MID985568682

ROD: Records Of Decision

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/13/2018 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately1 mile  of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GI   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G38 / 5 188
EPA ID:: MIN000510362

MI BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment Database

A review of the MI BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/21/2013 has revealed that there are 6
MI BEA sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     SECURITIES FIRST STO   5522 WEST JEFFERSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B9 / 5 36
     COUNTY OF WAYNE PARK   5437 W JEFFERSON AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D18 / 5 81
     R & S III, LLC   28005 FORT STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.) 31 / 4 149
     DETROIT STEEL COLD R   28000 W JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G36 / 5 187
     MCLOUTH STEEL PRODUC   28000 WEST JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G41 / 5 194
     MCLOUTH STEEL - GIBR   28000 W JEFFERSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G43 / 5 194
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G39 / 5 FERROUS CAL CO. 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G38 / 5 DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GI 28000 WEST JEFFERSON NPL, SEMS, ROD 2240    0.424    South

G37 / 5 MCLOUTH STEEL PRODUC 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G36 / 5 DETROIT STEEL COLD R 28000 W JEFFERSON MI BEA 2240    0.424    South

35 / 2 SOLUTIA INC 5100 W JEFFERSON AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-...2088    0.395    North

34 / 4 SEAWAY HOSPITAL 5450 FORT STREET MI INVENTORY 1967    0.373    NW

F33 / 8 GIBRALTAR LANDFILL SE CORNER, MIDDLE GI MI INVENTORY 1936    0.367    East

F32 / 8 NW CORNER GIBRALTAR GIBRALTAR ROAD AND J MI INVENTORY 1896    0.359    East

31 / 4 R & S III, LLC 28005 FORT STREET MI BEA, MI WDS 1883    0.357    West

30 / 2 SOLUTIA INC 5045 W JEFFERSON AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-...1842    0.349    North

29 / 4 ALLWASTE TANK CLEANI 27007 FORT ST MI INVENTORY 1659    0.314    NW

28 / 5 WEST JEFFERSON (HUMB 2.26 ACRE PROPERTY O MI INVENTORY 1347    0.255    South

27 / 4 ALLWASTE TANK CLEANI 27007 FORT ST MI LUST, MI UST 1335    0.253    NW

E26 / 4 AMERICAN RECOVERY 27821 FORT MI AST 1239    0.235    WNW

E25 / 4 RENTAL PROPERTY 27821 FORT ST MI LUST, MI UST 1239    0.235    WNW

24 / 5 WCXI TRANSMITTER FAC 14333 VREELAND MI UST 1155    0.219    South

23 / 5 GLIC ENVIRONMENTAL I 2331 TOLEDO ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 850     0.161    North

22 / 5 JEFFERSON AVENUE - T JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY 533     0.101    North

D21 / 5 DETROIT INTERNATIONA 5437 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 511     0.097    North

D20 / 5 CHRYSLER TRENTON 5437 WEST JEFFERSON MI AUL, MI INVENTORY 511     0.097    North

D19 / 5 ACUSTAR/CHEMICAL DIV 5437 W JEFFERSON MI AST 511     0.097    North

D18 / 5 COUNTY OF WAYNE PARK 5437 W JEFFERSON AVE MI PART 201, MI BEA, MI WDS 511     0.097    North

D17 / 5 WAYNE COUNTY PARK PR 5437 W JEFFERSON AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY 511     0.097    North

D16 / 5 INTERNATIONAL WILDLI 5437 WEST JEFFERSON US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS, ECHO 511     0.097    North

D15 / 5 CHRYSLER CORP CHEM D 5437 W JEFFERSON SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR 511     0.097    North

D14 / 5 JEFFERSON DRUM SITE 5437 W JEFFERSON AVE SEMS 511     0.097    North

D13 / 5 INTERNATIONAL WILDLI 5437 WEST JEFFERSON US BROWNFIELDS 511     0.097    North

12 / 5 GIBRALTAR LAND CO 15701 VREELAND RD MI SWF/LF, MI Financial Assurance, MI WD... 506     0.096    NW

C11 / 5 LIQUID-SOLID WASTE R 5616 HOOVER ST RCRA NonGen / NLR 436     0.083    North

C10 / 5 EDISON YARD 5610 HOOVER ST MI LUST, MI UST 435     0.082    North

B9 / 5 SECURITIES FIRST STO 5522 WEST JEFFERSON MI BEA 353     0.067    North

B8 / 5 5522 W. JEFFERSON, T 5522 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 353     0.067    North

B7 / 5 SECURITIES FIRST STO 5522 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 353     0.067    North

6 / 5 TRENTON CHEMICAL FAC 5437 W.JEFFERSON AVE MI INVENTORY 238     0.045    North

5 / 5 CITY OF TRENTON 5564 W JEFFERSON AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY 123     0.023    North

4 / 8 GIBRALTAR SCHOOLS 30550 W JEFFERSON AV MI WDS TP

A3 / 5 MILES TRUCKING & EXC 5621 HOOVER ST MI Financial Assurance TP

A2 / 5 MILES TRUCKING AND E 5621 HOOVER ST MI WDS TP

A1 / 5 MILES TRUCKING & EXC 5621 HOOVER ST MI UST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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45 / 2 CHRYSLER GROUP LLC T 2000 VAN HORN RD MI LUST, MI UST, MI PART 201, MI INVENTO... 4593    0.870    North

G44 / 5 FERROUS CAL CO. 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G43 / 5 MCLOUTH STEEL - GIBR 28000 W JEFFERSON MI PART 201, MI SPILLS, MI BEA, MI NPDES... 2240    0.424    South

G42 / 5 FERROUS CAL CO. 28000 W. JEFFERSON A MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G41 / 5 MCLOUTH STEEL PRODUC 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI BEA 2240    0.424    South

G40 / 5 DSC MCLOUTH STEEL-GI 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS





MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    3  NR   NR      2      0    1 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    2  NR     0      2      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000MI SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500MI SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR      1      1    3 0.500MI LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    6  NR   NR    NR      2    3 0.250          1MI UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250MI AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500MI AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MI BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500MI HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MI SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    3  NR     1      1      0    1 1.000MI PART 201
   18  NR   NR     10      0    8 0.500MI INVENTORY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000MI DEL PART 201
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI ASBESTOS
    6  NR   NR      4      0    2 0.500MI BEA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MI COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MI DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1MI Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI LEAD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WI MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI UIC
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2MI WDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI RGA PART 201
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMI RGA LUST

   62    0    1   26    5   26    4- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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45 / 2 CHRYSLER GROUP LLC T 2000 VAN HORN RD MI LUST, MI UST, MI PART 201, MI INVENTO... 4593    0.870    North

35 / 2 SOLUTIA INC 5100 W JEFFERSON AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-...2088    0.395    North

30 / 2 SOLUTIA INC 5045 W JEFFERSON AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-...1842    0.349    North

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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34 / 4 SEAWAY HOSPITAL 5450 FORT STREET MI INVENTORY 1967    0.373    NW

31 / 4 R & S III, LLC 28005 FORT STREET MI BEA, MI WDS 1883    0.357    West

29 / 4 ALLWASTE TANK CLEANI 27007 FORT ST MI INVENTORY 1659    0.314    NW

27 / 4 ALLWASTE TANK CLEANI 27007 FORT ST MI LUST, MI UST 1335    0.253    NW

E26 / 4 AMERICAN RECOVERY 27821 FORT MI AST 1239    0.235    WNW

E25 / 4 RENTAL PROPERTY 27821 FORT ST MI LUST, MI UST 1239    0.235    WNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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G44 / 5 FERROUS CAL CO. 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G43 / 5 MCLOUTH STEEL - GIBR 28000 W JEFFERSON MI PART 201, MI SPILLS, MI BEA, MI NPDES... 2240    0.424    South

G42 / 5 FERROUS CAL CO. 28000 W. JEFFERSON A MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G41 / 5 MCLOUTH STEEL PRODUC 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI BEA 2240    0.424    South

G40 / 5 DSC MCLOUTH STEEL-GI 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G39 / 5 FERROUS CAL CO. 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G38 / 5 DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GI 28000 WEST JEFFERSON NPL, SEMS, ROD 2240    0.424    South

G37 / 5 MCLOUTH STEEL PRODUC 28000 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 2240    0.424    South

G36 / 5 DETROIT STEEL COLD R 28000 W JEFFERSON MI BEA 2240    0.424    South

28 / 5 WEST JEFFERSON (HUMB 2.26 ACRE PROPERTY O MI INVENTORY 1347    0.255    South

24 / 5 WCXI TRANSMITTER FAC 14333 VREELAND MI UST 1155    0.219    South

23 / 5 GLIC ENVIRONMENTAL I 2331 TOLEDO ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO 850     0.161    North

22 / 5 JEFFERSON AVENUE - T JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY 533     0.101    North

D21 / 5 DETROIT INTERNATIONA 5437 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 511     0.097    North

D20 / 5 CHRYSLER TRENTON 5437 WEST JEFFERSON MI AUL, MI INVENTORY 511     0.097    North

D19 / 5 ACUSTAR/CHEMICAL DIV 5437 W JEFFERSON MI AST 511     0.097    North

D18 / 5 COUNTY OF WAYNE PARK 5437 W JEFFERSON AVE MI PART 201, MI BEA, MI WDS 511     0.097    North

D17 / 5 WAYNE COUNTY PARK PR 5437 W JEFFERSON AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY 511     0.097    North

D16 / 5 INTERNATIONAL WILDLI 5437 WEST JEFFERSON US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS, ECHO 511     0.097    North

D15 / 5 CHRYSLER CORP CHEM D 5437 W JEFFERSON SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR 511     0.097    North

D14 / 5 JEFFERSON DRUM SITE 5437 W JEFFERSON AVE SEMS 511     0.097    North

D13 / 5 INTERNATIONAL WILDLI 5437 WEST JEFFERSON US BROWNFIELDS 511     0.097    North

12 / 5 GIBRALTAR LAND CO 15701 VREELAND RD MI SWF/LF, MI Financial Assurance, MI WD... 506     0.096    NW

C11 / 5 LIQUID-SOLID WASTE R 5616 HOOVER ST RCRA NonGen / NLR 436     0.083    North

C10 / 5 EDISON YARD 5610 HOOVER ST MI LUST, MI UST 435     0.082    North

B9 / 5 SECURITIES FIRST STO 5522 WEST JEFFERSON MI BEA 353     0.067    North

B8 / 5 5522 W. JEFFERSON, T 5522 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 353     0.067    North

B7 / 5 SECURITIES FIRST STO 5522 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY 353     0.067    North

6 / 5 TRENTON CHEMICAL FAC 5437 W.JEFFERSON AVE MI INVENTORY 238     0.045    North

5 / 5 CITY OF TRENTON 5564 W JEFFERSON AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY 123     0.023    North

A3 / 5 MILES TRUCKING & EXC 5621 HOOVER ST MI Financial Assurance TP

A2 / 5 MILES TRUCKING AND E 5621 HOOVER ST MI WDS TP

A1 / 5 MILES TRUCKING & EXC 5621 HOOVER ST MI UST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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F33 / 8 GIBRALTAR LANDFILL SE CORNER, MIDDLE GI MI INVENTORY 1936    0.367    East

F32 / 8 NW CORNER GIBRALTAR GIBRALTAR ROAD AND J MI INVENTORY 1896    0.359    East

4 / 8 GIBRALTAR SCHOOLS 30550 W JEFFERSON AV MI WDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 9

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 10

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 11

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 12

Target Property:
GIBRALTAR CANAL
ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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A1 MI USTMILES TRUCKING & EXCAVATING CO U003326482
Target 5621 HOOVER ST    N/A
Property TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

UST:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00038644Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              MILES TRUCKING & EXCAVATING COOwner Name:
                              PO BOX 1140Owner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              3136857480Owner Phone:
                              TIMOTHY D MILESContact:
                              (734) 675-7480Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              1Tank ID:
                              10000Capacity:
                              Currently In UseTank Status:
                              Diesel,Substance:
                              10/02/1995Install Date:
                              Not reportedRemove Date:
                              UTK-034054-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A3 MI Financial AssuranceMILES TRUCKING & EXCAVATING CO S118616156
Target 5621 HOOVER ST    N/A
Property TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:
                         S118616156envid:
                         38644Facility ID:
                         NoExempt:

A2 MI WDSMILES TRUCKING AND EXCAVATING COMPANY S111973368
Target 5621 HOOVER ST    N/A
Property TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

WDS:
                    Not reportedSite Id:
                    471797WMD Id:
                    MILES TRUCKING AND EXCAVATING COMPANYSite Specific Name:
                    5621 HOOVER STMailing Address:
                    48183Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:

MILES TRUCKING & EXCAVATING CO  (Continued) U003326482

                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11491Latitude:
                              -83.19606Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 33

5 MI LUSTCITY OF TRENTON U003758990
North MI UST5564 W JEFFERSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MI INVENTORYTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
576 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.023 mi.
123 ft.

LUST:
               00040592Facility ID:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               City of TrentonOwner Name:
               1801 Van Horn RdOwner Address:
               Trenton, MI 48183-4202Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               (734) 676-0646Owner Phone:
               USACountry:
               Southeast MIDistrict:
               City Of TrentonSite Name:
               42.11533Latitude:
               -83.19162Longitude:
               10/05/2004Date of Collection:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               100Accuracy:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:

               C-0991-00Leak Number:
               12/11/2000Release Date:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:

4 MI WDSGIBRALTAR SCHOOLS S111965246
Target 30550 W JEFFERSON AVE    N/A
Property GIBRALTAR, MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
8

WDS:
                    MIG000024333Site Id:
                    450933WMD Id:
                    GIBRALTAR SCHOOLSSite Specific Name:
                    30550 W JEFFERSON AVEMailing Address:
                    48173Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:

MILES TRUCKING & EXCAVATING CO  (Continued) S118616156

                         05/01/2009Expiration Date:
                         Not reportedBond Rating Tests:
                         CHECKEDCommerical Insurance:
                         Not reportedGuarantee:
                         Not reportedLetter of Credit:
                         Not reportedRisk Retention Group:
                         Not reportedSelf Insurance:
                         Not reportedState Funds:
                         Not reportedSurety Bond:
                         Not reportedTrust Funds:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CITY OF TRENTON  (Continued) U003758990

UST:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00040592Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              CITY OF TRENTONOwner Name:
                              1801 VAN HORN RDOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183-4202Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7346760646Owner Phone:
                              William HoganContact:
                              (734) 675-8251Contact Phone:
                              10/05/2004Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              1Tank ID:
                              2000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline, Diesel,Substance:
                              Not reportedInstall Date:
                              12/11/2000Remove Date:
                              UTK-016932-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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6 MI INVENTORYTRENTON CHEMICAL FACILITY (FORMER) S114030781
North 5437 W.JEFFERSON AVENUE PARCEL I.D. #: 54-02-699-000-2    N/A
< 1/8 WAYNE (County), MI  48183

Actual:
580 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.045 mi.
238 ft.

INVENTORY:
200201857LVBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
BEAData Source:
42.11506Latitude:
-83.18907Longitude:

CITY OF TRENTON  (Continued) U003758990

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11533Latitude:
                              -83.19162Longitude:

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
Not reportedTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 213Data Source:
42.11534Latitude:
-83.19163Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B9 MI BEASECURITIES FIRST STORAGE PROPERTY S113717235
North 5522 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
578 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.067 mi.
353 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B

BEA:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:
          5573BEA Number:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          05/09/2013Date Received:
          Securities First Storage, LLCSubmitter Name:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          Not reportedCategory:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          vensbReviewer:
          RRDDivision Assigned:

B8 MI INVENTORY5522 W. JEFFERSON, TRENTON S114031836
North 5522 WEST JEFFERSON    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
578 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.067 mi.
353 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.1159Latitude:
-83.19094Longitude:

201406161LVBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
BEAData Source:
42.1159Latitude:
-83.19094Longitude:

B7 MI INVENTORYSECURITIES FIRST STORAGE PROPERTY S114031837
North 5522 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
< 1/8 WAYNE (County), MI  48183

Actual:
578 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.067 mi.
353 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B

INVENTORY:
201305573LVBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
BEAData Source:
42.1159Latitude:
-83.19094Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C10 MI LUSTEDISON YARD U003330384
North MI UST5610 HOOVER ST    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
580 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.082 mi.
435 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C

LUST:
               00039194Facility ID:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               Grand Trunk Western RailroadOwner Name:
               105 Hampton AveOwner Address:
               Battle Creek, MI 49014-6609Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               (269) 966-5373Owner Phone:
               USACountry:
               Southeast MIDistrict:
               Edison YardSite Name:
               42.11497Latitude:
               -83.19643Longitude:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               100Accuracy:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:

               C-0494-97Leak Number:
               06/24/1997Release Date:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               11/13/1997Release Closed Date:

UST:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00039194Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROADOwner Name:
                              105 HAMPTON AVEOwner Address:
                              BATTLE CREEKOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              49014-6609Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              2699665373Owner Phone:
                              JOE ROTHBAUERContact:
                              (616) 966-5239Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              1Tank ID:
                              1000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              Not reportedInstall Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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EDISON YARD  (Continued) U003330384

                              06/24/1997Remove Date:
                              UTK-030320-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11497Latitude:
                              -83.19643Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C11 RCRA NonGen / NLRLIQUID-SOLID WASTE REDUCTION INC 1008403281
North 5616 HOOVER ST MIK121138416
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
580 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.083 mi.
436 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    09/19/2013Date form received by agency:
                    LIQUID-SOLID WASTE REDUCTION INCFacility name:
                    5616 HOOVER STFacility address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    MIK121138416EPA ID:
                    3331 VALLEY CTMailing address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    LORI A WALACHContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    USContact country:
                    734-692-0200Contact telephone:
                    LIQUIDSOLIDWASTE@COMCAST.NETContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    LORI WALACHOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    TED WALACHOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    06/01/1987Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    TED WALACHOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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LIQUID-SOLID WASTE REDUCTION INC  (Continued) 1008403281

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    06/01/1987Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    LORI WALACHOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              YesUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

Universal Waste Summary:
                    BatteriesWaste type:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    YesGenerated waste on-site:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Historical Generators:
                    07/05/2005Date form received by agency:
                    LIQUID-SOLID WASTE REDUCTION INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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12 MI SWF/LFGIBRALTAR LAND CO S109345301
NW MI Financial Assurance15701 VREELAND RD    N/A
< 1/8 MI WDSTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
585 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.096 mi.
506 ft.

SWF/LF:
                    424881Facility ID:
                    MIG000058815Site ID:
                    COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSpecific Name:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:

MI Financial Assurance 2:
                                        2Region:
                                        424881Site ID:
                                        Escrow AccountPCFT Type:
                                        Not ReleasedPCFT Status:
                                        SOUTHEAST MICHIGANContact Info:
                                        400832.1Account Number:
                                        01/09/1998Date Signed by Facility:
                                        02/23/1998Date Executed by DEQ:
                                        444630.25Current Balance:
                                        09/30/2010Current Balance Date:
                                        COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSpecific Name:
                                        Not reportedProject Number:
                                        Not reportedOriginal Balance Date:
                                        Not reportedOriginal Balance:
                                        Escrow AccountRegulatory Program:
                                        12/29/2008 - PCF Account dwindling because of disbursements forNotes:
                                        leachate mgt. to various contractors.
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Area Type:
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Status Type:

                                        2Region:
                                        424881Site ID:
                                        Not reportedPCFT Type:
                                        ForfeitedPCFT Status:
                                        SOUTHEAST MICHIGANContact Info:
                                        Not reportedAccount Number:
                                        Not reportedDate Signed by Facility:
                                        Not reportedDate Executed by DEQ:
                                        435939Current Balance:
                                        03/08/2006Current Balance Date:
                                        COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSpecific Name:
                                        Not reportedProject Number:
                                        1/1/1970Original Balance Date:
                                        657339Original Balance:
                                        Surety BondRegulatory Program:

LIQUID-SOLID WASTE REDUCTION INC  (Continued) 1008403281

                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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GIBRALTAR LAND CO  (Continued) S109345301

                                        8/26/2005 - Caseu at 614-839-1805 is forwarding the extended suretyNotes:
                                        bond.
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Area Type:
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Status Type:

                                        2Region:
                                        424881Site ID:
                                        Not reportedPCFT Type:
                                        ForfeitedPCFT Status:
                                        SOUTHEAST MICHIGANContact Info:
                                        Not reportedAccount Number:
                                        Not reportedDate Signed by Facility:
                                        Not reportedDate Executed by DEQ:
                                        435939Current Balance:
                                        03/08/2006Current Balance Date:
                                        COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSpecific Name:
                                        Not reportedProject Number:
                                        1/1/1970Original Balance Date:
                                        657339Original Balance:
                                        Surety BondRegulatory Program:
                                        3/1/2007 - Bond is continuous; however, WDS field will not acceptNotes:
                                        continuous entry
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Area Type:
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Status Type:

                                        2Region:
                                        424881Site ID:
                                        Not reportedPCFT Type:
                                        ForfeitedPCFT Status:
                                        SOUTHEAST MICHIGANContact Info:
                                        Not reportedAccount Number:
                                        Not reportedDate Signed by Facility:
                                        Not reportedDate Executed by DEQ:
                                        435939Current Balance:
                                        03/08/2006Current Balance Date:
                                        COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSpecific Name:
                                        Not reportedProject Number:
                                        1/1/1970Original Balance Date:
                                        657339Original Balance:
                                        Surety BondRegulatory Program:
                                        5/28/2009 - DEQ submitted letter to Evergreen to call in the SB#202185Notes:
                                        on May 28, 2009.
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Area Type:
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Status Type:

                                        2Region:
                                        424881Site ID:
                                        Not reportedPCFT Type:
                                        ForfeitedPCFT Status:
                                        SOUTHEAST MICHIGANContact Info:
                                        Not reportedAccount Number:
                                        Not reportedDate Signed by Facility:
                                        Not reportedDate Executed by DEQ:
                                        435939Current Balance:
                                        03/08/2006Current Balance Date:
                                        COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSpecific Name:
                                        Not reportedProject Number:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 43

D13 US BROWNFIELDSINTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GATEWAY SITE 1014949066
North 5437 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON,, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster D

US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GATEWAY SITEProperty Name:
                                        Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient Name:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        15Parcel size:
                                        42.1158928Latitude:
                                        -83.1906438Longitude:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        120841Acres Property ID:

GIBRALTAR LAND CO  (Continued) S109345301

                                        1/1/1970Original Balance Date:
                                        657339Original Balance:
                                        Surety BondRegulatory Program:
                                        7/22/2009 - Forfetied Surety Bond No. 202185 and converted to CashNotes:
                                        Bond on July 15, 2009. Money being used for Remedial Action Activities
                                        at Site.
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Area Type:
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Status Type:

                                        2Region:
                                        424881Site ID:
                                        Not reportedPCFT Type:
                                        ActivePCFT Status:
                                        SOUTHEAST MICHIGANContact Info:
                                        Not reportedAccount Number:
                                        Not reportedDate Signed by Facility:
                                        Not reportedDate Executed by DEQ:
                                        435939Current Balance:
                                        09/30/2009Current Balance Date:
                                        COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSpecific Name:
                                        47113200Project Number:
                                        7/17/2009Original Balance Date:
                                        435939Original Balance:
                                        Cash BondRegulatory Program:
                                        7/22/2009 - Due Process Given Cash Bond Resulted from forfeited suretyNotes:
                                        bond number 202185. DEQ has access to funds and will do capping, etc
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Area Type:
                                        Not reportedSW Disp Status Type:

WDS:
                    MIG000058815Site Id:
                    424881WMD Id:
                    COUNTYWIDE LANDFILLSite Specific Name:
                    1491 W JEFFERSON AVEMailing Address:
                    48183Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GATEWAY SITE  (Continued) 1014949066

                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        05/04/2009 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        07/01/2009 00:00:00Completed Date:
                                        15Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        200000Cleanup Funding:
                                        Brownfields RLF Grant Funds SubgrantedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        EPACleanup Funding Entity:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        00E01001Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        01/13/2009 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        YLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        YOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 45

INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GATEWAY SITE  (Continued) 1014949066

                                        YPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        YSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        YVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        15Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
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D15 SEMS-ARCHIVECHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIV 1000387960
North RCRA NonGen / NLR5437 W JEFFERSON MID005358049
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster D

SEMS Archive:
                         502275Site ID:
                         MID005358049EPA ID:
                         16Cong District:
                         26163FIPS Code:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:

D14 SEMSJEFFERSON DRUM SITE 1014914980
North 5437 W JEFFERSON AVE MIN000510573
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster D

SEMS:
                         510573Site ID:
                         MIN000510573EPA ID:
                         13Cong District:
                         26163FIPS Code:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:
                                        5Region:
                                        510573Site ID:
                                        MIN000510573EPA ID:
                                        JEFFERSON DRUM SITESite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2011-07-06 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        8/2/2011Finish Date:
                                        CQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE GATEWAY SITE  (Continued) 1014949066

                                        23Below Poverty Number:
                                        18.6%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        346Meidan Income:
                                        46Meidan Income Number:
                                        37.1%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        7Vacant Housing Number:
                                        12.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        5Unemployed Number:
                                        4.0%Unemployed Percent:
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CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIV  (Continued) 1000387960

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:
                                        5Region:
                                        502275Site ID:
                                        MID005358049EPA ID:
                                        CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIVSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1990-09-05 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        502275Site ID:
                                        MID005358049EPA ID:
                                        CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIVSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1990-09-05 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        NQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        502275Site ID:
                                        MID005358049EPA ID:
                                        CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIVSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1980-08-01 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        1980-08-01 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        502275Site ID:
                                        MID005358049EPA ID:
                                        CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIVSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
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CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIV  (Continued) 1000387960

                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1987-12-16 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        LQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    09/30/2009Date form received by agency:
                    COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISIONFacility name:
                    5437 W JEFFERSON AVEFacility address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    MID005358049EPA ID:
                    33175 ANN ARBOR TRLMailing address:
                    WESTLAND, MI 48185
                    STEVE  ALMANContact:
                    5437 W JEFFERSON AVEContact address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    USContact country:
                    734-261-1990Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    CountyLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISIONOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    CountyLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/30/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISIONOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    CountyLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/30/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
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CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIV  (Continued) 1000387960

                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Historical Generators:
                    06/01/1998Date form received by agency:
                    COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISIONSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/26/1990Date form received by agency:
                    ACUSTAR INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:
                    COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISIONSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:
                    COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISIONSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
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CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIV  (Continued) 1000387960

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/18/1988Date violation determined:
                    05/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/18/1988Date violation determined:
                    05/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    10/31/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/12/1987Date violation determined:
                    01/06/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    11/16/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    12/18/1984Date violation determined:
                    03/26/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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D16 US BROWNFIELDSINTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER 1016358370
North FINDS5437 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
< 1/8 ECHOTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster D

US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTERProperty Name:
                                        Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient Name:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Parcel size:
                                        42.1158928Latitude:
                                        -83.1906438Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:

CHRYSLER CORP CHEM DIV  (Continued) 1000387960

                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    12/18/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                    10/18/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/18/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/17/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/12/1987Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    01/06/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    12/18/1984Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    03/26/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/18/1983Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        120902Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        05/03/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        09/30/2016 00:00:00Completed Date:
                                        9Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        113700Cleanup Funding:
                                        Other Federal FundingCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Coastal ManagementCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        00E93501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        01/13/2009 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        YLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        YOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        YPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        YSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        YVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        23Below Poverty Number:
                                        18.6%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        346Meidan Income:
                                        46Meidan Income Number:
                                        37.1%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        7Vacant Housing Number:
                                        12.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        5Unemployed Number:
                                        4.0%Unemployed Percent:

                                        INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTERProperty Name:
                                        Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient Name:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Parcel size:
                                        42.1158928Latitude:
                                        -83.1906438Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        120902Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        05/03/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        09/30/2016 00:00:00Completed Date:
                                        9Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        100000Cleanup Funding:
                                        Brownfields RLF Grant Funds SubgrantedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        EPACleanup Funding Entity:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        00E93501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        01/13/2009 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        YLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        YOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        YPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        YSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        YVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        23Below Poverty Number:
                                        18.6%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        346Meidan Income:
                                        46Meidan Income Number:
                                        37.1%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        7Vacant Housing Number:
                                        12.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        5Unemployed Number:
                                        4.0%Unemployed Percent:

                                        INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTERProperty Name:
                                        Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient Name:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Parcel size:
                                        42.1158928Latitude:
                                        -83.1906438Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        120902Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        05/03/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        09/30/2016 00:00:00Completed Date:
                                        9Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        200000Cleanup Funding:
                                        Brownfields RLF Grant Funds SubgrantedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        EPACleanup Funding Entity:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        00E93501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        01/13/2009 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        YLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        YOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        YPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        YSoil cleaned up:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        YVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        23Below Poverty Number:
                                        18.6%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        346Meidan Income:
                                        46Meidan Income Number:
                                        37.1%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        7Vacant Housing Number:
                                        12.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        5Unemployed Number:
                                        4.0%Unemployed Percent:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTERProperty Name:
                                        Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient Name:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Parcel size:
                                        42.1158928Latitude:
                                        -83.1906438Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        120902Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        05/03/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        09/30/2016 00:00:00Completed Date:
                                        9Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        675899Cleanup Funding:
                                        Brownfields RLF Grant Funds SubgrantedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        EPACleanup Funding Entity:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        00E93501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        01/13/2009 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        YLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        YOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        YPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        YSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        YVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        23Below Poverty Number:
                                        18.6%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        346Meidan Income:
                                        46Meidan Income Number:
                                        37.1%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        7Vacant Housing Number:
                                        12.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        5Unemployed Number:
                                        4.0%Unemployed Percent:

                                        INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTERProperty Name:
                                        Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient Name:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Parcel size:
                                        42.1158928Latitude:
                                        -83.1906438Longitude:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        120902Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        05/03/2010 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        09/30/2016 00:00:00Completed Date:
                                        9Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        300000Cleanup Funding:
                                        Brownfields RLF Grant Funds SubgrantedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        EPACleanup Funding Entity:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        00E93501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        01/13/2009 00:00:00State/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        YGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        YLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YOther metals found:
                                        YOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        YPAHs found:
                                        YPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        YSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        YVOCs found:
                                        YVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
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INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        23Below Poverty Number:
                                        18.6%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        346Meidan Income:
                                        46Meidan Income Number:
                                        37.1%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        7Vacant Housing Number:
                                        12.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        5Unemployed Number:
                                        4.0%Unemployed Percent:

FINDS:

                    110043454703Registry ID:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
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D17 MI LUSTWAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY U000268624
North MI UST5437 W JEFFERSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MI INVENTORYTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster D

LUST:
               00011409Facility ID:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               Wayne County Division of ParksOwner Name:
               33175 Ann Arbor TrailOwner Address:
               Westland, MI 48185Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               (734) 261-1990Owner Phone:
               USACountry:
               Southeast MIDistrict:
               Former Chrysler/Acustar Chemical PlantSite Name:
               42.11650Latitude:
               -83.19079Longitude:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               100Accuracy:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:

               C-0174-09Leak Number:
               10/13/2009Release Date:
               OtherSubstance Released:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:

               C-0770-85Leak Number:
               10/31/1989Release Date:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:

INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VISITOR CENTER  (Continued) 1016358370

these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

SUPERFUND (NON-NPL)

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1016358370Envid:
                                   110043454703Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110043454703DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4dt4ZVdU0tHn2eAZpgVOs9LeUg30BrBpsHYmniO2EmejuAUf3aQpJ4giy3k3OpGsfT7EbL8ReQO9yGgrQ3as5VsBnjrwb4iKdtntaa2dBZ5KVGM8uKUzT0Dp258HMwnPF9bZe4aAjj2YSp9tgXCBkjOess7y3kLL2beH7Aw0g6K3Ku4fGdsstOX3OAZFcVtW2NVUMl0kj79fHsLnFk5pCe8bAj9667pwugjb8luOo2ske5Y9L8jeIS54OgvM3BcB.kBwErgt1d.p6fsczAvMYL5mqKuVXihZOr7449dJrtEo3UaZU7Vb92M4UJv0.c3mFHgXng42XbeyjAOG3y3pUhgJ78m3OzPs5S5JKLT3ec97EegXr3jqAAaBdvrFW5A6pIasaY90zYJzmlr2yril4Op32
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4dt4ZVdU0tHn2eAZpgVOs9LeUg30BrBpsHYmniO2EmejuAUf3aQpJ4giy3k3OpGsfT7EbL8ReQO9yGgrQ3as5VsBnjrwb4iKdtntaa2dBZ5KVGM8uKUzT0Dp258HMwnPF9bZe4aAjj2YSp9tgXCBkjOess7y3kLL2beH7Aw0g6K3Ku4fGdsstOX3OAZFcVtW2NVUMl0kj79fHsLnFk5pCe8bAj9667pwugjb8luOo2ske5Y9L8jeIS54OgvM3BcB.kBwErgt1d.p6fsczAvMYL5mqKuVXihZOr7449dJrtEo3UaZU7Vb92M4UJv0.c3mFHgXng42XbeyjAOG3y3pUhgJ78m3OzPs5S5JKLT3ec97EegXr3jqAAaBdvrFW5A6pIasaY90zYJzmlr2yril4Op32
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:

UST:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              55Tank ID:
                              500Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, OTHERSubstance:
                              01/01/1980Install Date:
                              12/31/1989Remove Date:
                              UTK-013676-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              46Tank ID:
                              20000Capacity:
                              Closed in GroundTank Status:
                              Other, #2 FUEL OILSubstance:
                              05/06/1948Install Date:
                              02/08/1989Remove Date:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                              UTK-084602-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              45Tank ID:
                              120Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              05/06/1948Install Date:
                              02/08/1989Remove Date:
                              UTK-084598-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              44Tank ID:
                              2000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              05/06/1969Install Date:
                              12/31/1989Remove Date:
                              UTK-084592-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              43Tank ID:
                              2000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              05/06/1984Install Date:
                              12/31/1989Remove Date:
                              UTK-007613-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              42Tank ID:
                              12000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Hazardous Substance, Mixture, Other, MIXTURESubstance:
                              05/06/1974Install Date:
                              11/01/1988Remove Date:
                              UTK-084585-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              41Tank ID:
                              12000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Hazardous Substance, 1Substance:
                              05/06/1974Install Date:
                              11/01/1988Remove Date:
                              UTK-084582-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              29Tank ID:
                              25000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, PET. OIL BLENDSubstance:
                              05/06/1966Install Date:
                              11/01/1988Remove Date:
                              UTK-084537-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              28Tank ID:
                              25000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Hazardous Substance, 1Substance:
                              05/06/1966Install Date:
                              11/01/1988Remove Date:
                              UTK-084532-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 78

WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              27Tank ID:
                              25000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Hazardous Substance, 6Substance:
                              05/06/1966Install Date:
                              11/01/1988Remove Date:
                              UTK-084528-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
6 additional MI_UST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00011409Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              WAYNE COUNTY DIVISION OF PARKSOwner Name:
                              33175 ANN ARBOR TRAILOwner Address:
                              WESTLANDOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48185Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
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WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                              7342611990Owner Phone:
                              Steve AlmanContact:
                              (734) 261-1990Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              26Tank ID:
                              25000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Hazardous Substance, 6Substance:
                              05/06/1966Install Date:
                              11/01/1988Remove Date:
                              UTK-021836-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
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D18 MI PART 201COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISION S105144781
North MI BEA5437 W JEFFERSON AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MI WDSTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster D

PART 201:
                    82000009Facility ID:
                    Remedial Action in Progress (may incl. use restrictions, O&M and/orFacility Status:
                    monitoring)
                    Not reportedSource:
                    36SAM Score:
                    09/26/1991SAM Score Date:
                    04STownship:
                    10ERange:
                    30Section:
                    SWQuarter:
                    SWQuarter/Quarter:
                    Asbestos; Naphthalene; PCB’s; PetroleumPollutants:

BEA:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:
          5602BEA Number:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          06/07/2013Date Received:
          U.S. Fish and Wildlife ServiceSubmitter Name:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          Not reportedCategory:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          thorntopReviewer:

WAYNE COUNTY PARK PROPERTY  (Continued) U000268624

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11650Latitude:
                              -83.19079Longitude:

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
Not reportedTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 213Data Source:
42.1165Latitude:
-83.19079Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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D19 MI ASTACUSTAR/CHEMICAL DIV A100435378
North 5437 W JEFFERSON    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster D

AST:
                    91082101Facility ID:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Not reportedOwner Name:
                    NOT RECORDEDOwner Address:
                    NOT RECORDED, XX 48183Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner County:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    1District:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedList Status:
                    Not reportedDate of Collection:
                    Not reportedAccuracy:
                    Not reportedSource:
                    Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                    Not reportedDescription Category:
                    Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                    Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:

                    ATK-000127-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    Not reportedCapacity (in gallons):
                    Not reportedInstallation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    09/07/1993Removed/Closed Date:

COUNTY OF WAYNE PARKS DIVISION  (Continued) S105144781

          RRDDivision Assigned:

          PARCEL I.D. #: 54-02-699-000-2Secondary Address:
          1857BEA Number:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          11/06/2002Date Received:
          WAYNE CO. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICESSubmitter Name:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          AffirmedDetermination 20107A:
          novakeReviewer:
          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:

WDS:
                    MID005358049Site Id:
                    393464WMD Id:
                    COUNTY OF WAYNE PARK PROPERTYSite Specific Name:
                    33175 ANN ARBOR TRLMailing Address:
                    48185Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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D20 MI AULCHRYSLER TRENTON S114030780
North MI INVENTORY5437 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster D

AUL:
                                                                 PendingStatus:
                                                                 Detroit International Wildlife RefugeSite Name:
                                                                 Chrysler TrentonProperty:
                                                                 RCLand Use Restriction Type:

ACUSTAR/CHEMICAL DIV  (Continued) A100435378

                    ATK-009011-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    Not reportedCapacity (in gallons):
                    Not reportedInstallation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    09/07/1993Removed/Closed Date:

                    ATK-024472-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    Not reportedCapacity (in gallons):
                    Not reportedInstallation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    09/07/1993Removed/Closed Date:

                    ATK-000148-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    Not reportedCapacity (in gallons):
                    Not reportedInstallation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    09/07/1993Removed/Closed Date:

                    ATK-037034-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    Not reportedCapacity (in gallons):
                    Not reportedInstallation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    09/07/1993Removed/Closed Date:

                    ATK-000130-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    Not reportedCapacity (in gallons):
                    Not reportedInstallation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    09/07/1993Removed/Closed Date:

                    ATK-000136-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    Not reportedCapacity (in gallons):
                    Not reportedInstallation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    09/07/1993Removed/Closed Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D21 MI INVENTORYDETROIT INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE S120852414
North 5437 WEST JEFFERSON    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.097 mi.
511 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster D

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:

CHRYSLER TRENTON  (Continued) S114030780

                                                                 Part 201Program Type:
                                                                 Not reportedProgram Support Assigned User:
                                                                 Not reportedProgram Support Assigned Date:
                                                                 Site AddressLegal Description Of Property:
                                                                 11220102024Based On The Deq Ref #:
                                                                 RC-ERD-02-024MDEQ Reference Number:
                                                                 MigratedProperty Or Description Restricted Area:
                                                                 ERDLead Division:
                                                                 Not reportedFile Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
                                                                 Not reportedMapped Polygons Area In Acres:
                                                                 Not reportedMapped Polygons Area In Square Miles:
                                                                 Not reportedDate Data Entry Started:
                                                                 Not reportedDate Data Entry Finished:
                                                                 Not reportedIndividual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping:
                                                                 Not reportedProgram Used To Map Restricted Features:
                                                                 Not reportedDate Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
                                                                 0Commercial I Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Commercial Ii Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Commercial Iii Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Industrial Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Residential Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Recreational Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 0Multiple Land-Use Restrictions:
                                                                 0Site Specific Restrictions:
                                                                 0Groundwater Consumption Restrictions:
                                                                 0Groundwater Contact Restrictions:
                                                                 0Special Well Construction Requirements:
                                                                 0Special Building Restrictions:
                                                                 0Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
                                                                 0Soil Movement Requirements:
                                                                 0There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
                                                                 0Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
                                                                 0There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
                                                                 0There Is A Health And Safety Plan:
                                                                 0There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:
                                                                 Not reportedComment:
                                   Not reportedMap Comments:

INVENTORY:
201305602LVBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
BEAData Source:
42.11506Latitude:
-83.18907Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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23 RCRA NonGen / NLRGLIC ENVIRONMENTAL INC 1000165765
North FINDS2331 TOLEDO ST MID985568682
1/8-1/4 ECHOTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
580 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.161 mi.
850 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    07/31/2006Date form received by agency:
                    GLIC ENVIRONMENTAL INCFacility name:
                    2331 TOLEDO STFacility address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    MID985568682EPA ID:
                    MARILYN  BASELContact:
                    2331 TOLEDO STContact address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    USContact country:
                    734-692-1500Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    08/01/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:

22 MI INVENTORYJEFFERSON AVENUE - TRENTON CHEMICAL S121186525
North JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
< 1/8 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
580 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.101 mi.
533 ft.

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.11589Latitude:
-83.18785Longitude:

DETROIT INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE  (Continued) S120852414

Part 201Data Source:
42.11506Latitude:
-83.18907Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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GLIC ENVIRONMENTAL INC  (Continued) 1000165765

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    08/01/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Historical Generators:
                    04/28/1989Date form received by agency:
                    GLIC ENVIRONMENTAL INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

FINDS:

                    110003634997Registry ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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24 MI USTWCXI TRANSMITTER FACILITY U003324922
South 14333 VREELAND    N/A
1/8-1/4 ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.219 mi.
1155 ft.

UST:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00021535Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              SHAMROCK BROADCASTING INCOwner Name:
                              2930 E JEFFERSON AVEOwner Address:
                              DETROITOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48207-5029Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              3132594323Owner Phone:
                              RALPH HUNTContact:
                              (313) 259-4323Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              1Tank ID:
                              200Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              07/08/1953Install Date:
                              09/30/1990Remove Date:
                              UTK-079367-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:

GLIC ENVIRONMENTAL INC  (Continued) 1000165765

                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1000165765Envid:
                                   110003634997Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003634997DFR URL:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ow48oOyBwJj2BK8YdofA9aMyJhBBZBAzJ2bjvw2T3BlvKo034rYCudVb32nfwNADQ7Gva6eMkG9ftJEChry5KuBdGZLL49.Oo9w6a2cN8oJoFP8boyUaBDv2.oJSJjUp9d7BMkKqX2wXYZzdmGBzofbzAZX3mkaxSMbAAwDJERhJv45oOolwT73mG8UHoPj22vylGBxu7NBJiSjs659DBOzKy36rwYRDd0Y8X2fS5A7R53uaCfMFF5yhJJHhATBJfBqLZo61LGAZoz9ZARV2wMbGjuAuv65woG43IOcQwBM3HV85IoDl2XuyMaBn634UJNbjae2vhBo6KAq2wsYFYddF2orfgYALl3w9aVbM7F8ibJJAhkG7noB4ZZJ09z2ActzDv8xq2D9bxP770v0HwJK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ow48oOyBwJj2BK8YdofA9aMyJhBBZBAzJ2bjvw2T3BlvKo034rYCudVb32nfwNADQ7Gva6eMkG9ftJEChry5KuBdGZLL49.Oo9w6a2cN8oJoFP8boyUaBDv2.oJSJjUp9d7BMkKqX2wXYZzdmGBzofbzAZX3mkaxSMbAAwDJERhJv45oOolwT73mG8UHoPj22vylGBxu7NBJiSjs659DBOzKy36rwYRDd0Y8X2fS5A7R53uaCfMFF5yhJJHhATBJfBqLZo61LGAZoz9ZARV2wMbGjuAuv65woG43IOcQwBM3HV85IoDl2XuyMaBn634UJNbjae2vhBo6KAq2wsYFYddF2orfgYALl3w9aVbM7F8ibJJAhkG7noB4ZZJ09z2ActzDv8xq2D9bxP770v0HwJK2
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WCXI TRANSMITTER FACILITY  (Continued) U003324922

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Unknown:
                              42.11196Latitude:
                              -83.19524Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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E25 MI LUSTRENTAL PROPERTY U003329895
WNW MI UST27821 FORT ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 BROWNSTOWN TWP, MI  48183

Actual:
583 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.235 mi.
1239 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E

LUST:
               00007987Facility ID:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               James E CorneliusOwner Name:
               27972 Fort StOwner Address:
               Brownstown Twp, MI 48183-4963Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               (734) 675-9171Owner Phone:
               USACountry:
               Southeast MIDistrict:
               Rental PropertySite Name:
               42.10683Latitude:
               -83.21859Longitude:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               100Accuracy:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:

               C-0157-98Leak Number:
               03/04/1998Release Date:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               04/20/1998Release Closed Date:

UST:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00007987Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              JAMES E CORNELIUSOwner Name:
                              27972 FORT STOwner Address:
                              BROWNSTOWN TWPOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183-4963Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7346759171Owner Phone:
                              JAMES E CORNELIUSContact:
                              (734) 675-9171Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              2Tank ID:
                              500Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              03/24/1974Install Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RENTAL PROPERTY  (Continued) U003329895

                              03/04/1998Remove Date:
                              UTK-018482-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.10683Latitude:
                              -83.21859Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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RENTAL PROPERTY  (Continued) U003329895

                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00007987Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              JAMES E CORNELIUSOwner Name:
                              27972 FORT STOwner Address:
                              BROWNSTOWN TWPOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183-4963Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7346759171Owner Phone:
                              JAMES E CORNELIUSContact:
                              (734) 675-9171Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              1Tank ID:
                              500Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Kerosene,Substance:
                              03/24/1974Install Date:
                              03/04/1998Remove Date:
                              UTK-051840-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Galvanized Steel:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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E26 MI ASTAMERICAN RECOVERY A100266995
WNW 27821 FORT    N/A
1/8-1/4 BROWNSTOWN TWP, MI  48183

Actual:
583 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.235 mi.
1239 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E

AST:
                    92082312Facility ID:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    AMERICAN RECOVERYOwner Name:
                    4000 LEAH LNOwner Address:
                    FLAT ROCK, MI 48183-4962Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner County:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    8004101400Owner Telephone:
                    1District:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedList Status:
                    01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                    100 FEETAccuracy:
                    STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                    POINTPoint Line Area:
                    Plant Entrance (Freight)Description Category:
                    Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    42.1068340Latitude:
                    -83.218595Longitude:

                    ATK-049498-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    990Capacity (in gallons):

RENTAL PROPERTY  (Continued) U003329895

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.10683Latitude:
                              -83.21859Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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27 MI LUSTALLWASTE TANK CLEANING (DBA) PSC U004181830
NW MI UST27007 FORT ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

Actual:
583 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.253 mi.
1335 ft.

LUST:
               00035147Facility ID:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               OWNER ADDRESS UNKNOWNOwner Name:
               Not RecordedOwner Address:
               Not Recorded, XX 99999Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Not reportedOwner Phone:
               USACountry:
               Southeast MIDistrict:
               Phillips ServiceSite Name:
               42.11148Latitude:
               -83.21459Longitude:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               100Accuracy:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:

               C-0061-08Leak Number:
               04/04/2008Release Date:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               07/10/2008Release Closed Date:

UST 2:
OWNER ADDRESS UNKNOWNOwner Name:
Not RecordedOwner Address:
99999Owner Zip:
Not reportedOwner City:

AMERICAN RECOVERY  (Continued) A100266995

                    03/29/1985Installation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    06/14/1995Removed/Closed Date:

                    ATK-104442-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    990Capacity (in gallons):
                    03/29/1985Installation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    06/14/1995Removed/Closed Date:

                    ATK-104448-15Tank Id:
                    Removed from PremisesTank Status:
                    1000Capacity (in gallons):
                    06/14/1995Installation Date:
                    OtherSubstance Stored:
                    08/19/2004Removed/Closed Date:
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ALLWASTE TANK CLEANING (DBA) PSC  (Continued) U004181830

UTK-123733-15Record ID:
Removed from GroundTank Status:

UST:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              00035147Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              OWNER ADDRESS UNKNOWNOwner Name:
                              NOT RECORDEDOwner Address:
                              NOT RECORDEDOwner City:
                              XXOwner State:
                              99999Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedDate of Collection:
                              Not reportedAccuracy:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                              Not reportedAccuracy Value Unit:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                              Not reportedDesc Category:
                              Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                              Not reportedDistrict:
                              1Tank ID:
                              12000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Diesel,Substance:
                              12/01/1990Install Date:
                              03/27/2008Remove Date:
                              UTK-123733-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
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29 MI INVENTORYALLWASTE TANK CLEANING (DBA) PSC U004004526
NW 27007 FORT ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 ROCKWOOD, MI  48173

Actual:
583 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.314 mi.
1659 ft.

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
Not reportedTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 213Data Source:

28 MI INVENTORYWEST JEFFERSON (HUMBUG MARSH) S114031312
South 2.26 ACRE PROPERTY ON WEST JEFFERSON    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTAR, MI  48173

Actual:
573 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.255 mi.
1347 ft.

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.11071Latitude:
-83.18902Longitude:

ALLWASTE TANK CLEANING (DBA) PSC  (Continued) U004181830

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedLongitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 96

30 SEMS-ARCHIVESOLUTIA INC 1000376853
North CORRACTS5045 W JEFFERSON AVE MID009708678
1/4-1/2 RCRA-TSDFTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.349 mi. RCRA-CESQG
1842 ft. MI HIST LF

MI SPILLS
US FIN ASSUR

2020 COR ACTION
MI ASBESTOS

MI Financial Assurance
NY MANIFEST
WI MANIFEST

MI WDS

SEMS Archive:
                         502405Site ID:
                         MID009708678EPA ID:
                         16Cong District:
                         26163FIPS Code:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:
                                        5Region:
                                        502405Site ID:
                                        MID009708678EPA ID:
                                        MONSANTO COSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1983-03-01 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        502405Site ID:
                                        MID009708678EPA ID:
                                        MONSANTO COSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1979-04-01 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        1979-04-01 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:

ALLWASTE TANK CLEANING (DBA) PSC  (Continued) U004004526

42.11148Latitude:
-83.2146Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 97

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                                        502405Site ID:
                                        MID009708678EPA ID:
                                        MONSANTO COSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1983-03-01 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        NQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:

CORRACTS:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          TANKSArea Name:
          19921117Actual Date:
          CA100DC - RFI Imposition, Focused data collection required forAction:
          stabilization evaluation
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          20150922Actual Date:
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          20150923Original schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          20140827Actual Date:
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          PHASEI/II AREAArea Name:
          20140827Actual Date:
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          20140827Actual Date:
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          SWMU PHOSPHATE WASTEWATER PONDS 1 & 2Area Name:
          19930329Actual Date:
          CA600T - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Other activityAction:
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          TANKSArea Name:
          19930329Actual Date:
          CA600T - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Other activityAction:
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          PHASEI/II AREAArea Name:
          19930930Actual Date:
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          corrective action priority
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          PHASEI/II AREAArea Name:
          19990930Actual Date:
          CA608Action:
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:
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SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          PHASEI/II AREAArea Name:
          19990930Actual Date:
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          TANKSArea Name:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CA550 - Certification Of Remedy Completion Or Construction CompletionAction:
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          20000630Original schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          SWMU PHOSPHATE WASTEWATER PONDS 1 & 2Area Name:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CA550 - Certification Of Remedy Completion Or Construction CompletionAction:
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          20000630Original schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          PHASEI/II AREAArea Name:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CA999 - Corrective Action Process TerminatedAction:
          562910NAICS Code(s):
          Remediation Services
          20020630Original schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

RCRA-TSDF:
                    03/16/2017Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCFacility name:
                    5045 W JEFFERSON AVEFacility address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    MID009708678EPA ID:
                    CHARLES E ANDERSONContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    734-672-7895Contact telephone:
                    CEANDE1@EASTMAN.COMContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    waste

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    SOLUTIA INC/FMC JOINT VENTURE (ASTARIS)Owner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    04/17/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Historical Generators:
                    10/20/2016Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    06/08/2015Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/26/2014Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    07/17/2013Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    06/25/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/09/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    04/07/2011Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
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SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/25/2010Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    04/01/2009Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/07/2006Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
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SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    03/02/2005Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/19/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    01/22/2003Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/22/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/01/2000Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    01/27/1998Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INC.Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/13/1996Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/18/1994Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO CO.Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/1990Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/14/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Corrective Action Summary:
                    11/17/1992Event date:
                    RFI IMPOSITION-FOCUSED DATA COLLECTION REQ STAB EVALEvent:

                    03/29/1993Event date:
                    STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-OTHEREvent:

                    09/30/1993Event date:
                    CA PRIORITIZATION-MEDIUM CA PRIORITYEvent:

                    09/30/1999Event date:
                    INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:

                    09/30/1999Event date:
                    INTERIM MEASURES WKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:

                    08/27/2014Event date:
                    RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATEEvent:

                    09/22/2015Event date:
                    HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THISEvent:
                    DATE

                    Not reportedEvent date:
                    REMEDY CONSTRUCTIONEvent:

                    Not reportedEvent date:
                    CA PROCESS IS TERMINATEDEvent:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    09/15/2011Date violation determined:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/15/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Releases from SWMUsArea of violation:
                    09/15/2011Date violation determined:
                    03/14/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/15/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/30/2004Date violation determined:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/13/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/30/2004Date violation determined:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/13/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/25/2003Date violation determined:
                    10/29/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/10/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/25/2003Date violation determined:
                    10/29/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/27/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    02/08/2002Date violation determined:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/14/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    02/08/2002Date violation determined:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/14/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/27/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/27/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    02/09/1999Date violation determined:
                    02/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/09/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    09/28/1990Date violation determined:
                    06/30/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    10/10/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    09/28/1990Date violation determined:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    04/18/1990Date violation determined:
                    10/17/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    04/23/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    09/25/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/25/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/17/1989Date violation determined:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    05/22/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/17/1989Date violation determined:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    05/22/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    06/23/1988Date violation determined:
                    11/18/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/30/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
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                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/23/1988Date violation determined:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/23/1988Date violation determined:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    03/25/1987Date violation determined:
                    05/29/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    04/02/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    10/27/1983Date violation determined:
                    01/04/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    10/27/1983    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                    03/31/2017Evaluation date:
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                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    12/17/2015Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/25/2015Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/23/2015Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/31/2014Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/17/2014Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/19/2013Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/17/2013Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/14/2013Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/20/2013Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/06/2012Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/15/2011Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/15/2011Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    TSD - Releases from SWMUsArea of violation:
                    03/14/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/31/2011Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/14/2009Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/28/2009Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/31/2008Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/09/2007Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/21/2006Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/22/2005Evaluation date:
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                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/02/2005Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/11/2005Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/13/2003Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/25/2003Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/25/2003Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    10/29/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/03/2002Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/30/2002Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/08/2002Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/08/2002Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/13/2001Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/04/2001Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/26/2001Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/29/2000Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/25/2000Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/23/2000Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/19/2000Evaluation date:
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                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/30/1999Evaluation date:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/30/1999Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/05/1999Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    02/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/22/1998Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/16/1998Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/02/1998Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/04/1997Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/09/1997Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/09/1997Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/20/1996Evaluation date:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/06/1996Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/27/1996Evaluation date:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/21/1996Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/09/1995Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/30/1995Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/25/1995Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/08/1995Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/31/1995Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/21/1995Evaluation date:
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                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/13/1995Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/14/1994Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/1994Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/13/1994Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/25/1994Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/25/1994Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/05/1994Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/01/1993Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/09/1993Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/29/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/17/1992Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/21/1992Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/13/1992Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    12/17/1991Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/20/1991Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/24/1991Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/21/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/17/1991Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/20/1991Evaluation date:
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                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/28/1990Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/28/1990Evaluation date:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    06/30/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/18/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/17/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    12/07/1989Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/25/1989Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/17/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/17/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    11/18/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/01/1988Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/25/1987Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/29/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/27/1986Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/25/1986Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/03/1984Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/27/1983Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    01/04/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

RCRA-CESQG:
                    03/16/2017Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCFacility name:
                    5045 W JEFFERSON AVEFacility address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    MID009708678EPA ID:
                    CHARLES E ANDERSONContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    734-672-7895Contact telephone:
                    CEANDE1@EASTMAN.COMContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
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                    TSDFClassification:
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    waste
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    SOLUTIA INC/FMC JOINT VENTURE (ASTARIS)Owner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    04/17/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Historical Generators:
                    10/20/2016Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    06/08/2015Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/26/2014Date form received by agency:
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                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    07/17/2013Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    06/25/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/09/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    04/07/2011Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
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                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/25/2010Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    04/01/2009Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/07/2006Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 126

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    03/02/2005Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/19/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    01/22/2003Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    02/22/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/01/2000Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    01/27/1998Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INC.Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/13/1996Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/18/1994Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO CO.Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/1990Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/14/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Corrective Action Summary:
                    11/17/1992Event date:
                    RFI IMPOSITION-FOCUSED DATA COLLECTION REQ STAB EVALEvent:

                    03/29/1993Event date:
                    STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-OTHEREvent:

                    09/30/1993Event date:
                    CA PRIORITIZATION-MEDIUM CA PRIORITYEvent:

                    09/30/1999Event date:
                    INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:

                    09/30/1999Event date:
                    INTERIM MEASURES WKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:

                    08/27/2014Event date:
                    RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATEEvent:

                    09/22/2015Event date:
                    HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THISEvent:
                    DATE

                    Not reportedEvent date:
                    REMEDY CONSTRUCTIONEvent:

                    Not reportedEvent date:
                    CA PROCESS IS TERMINATEDEvent:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    09/15/2011Date violation determined:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/15/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Releases from SWMUsArea of violation:
                    09/15/2011Date violation determined:
                    03/14/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    09/15/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/30/2004Date violation determined:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/13/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    06/30/2004Date violation determined:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/13/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/25/2003Date violation determined:
                    10/29/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/10/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/25/2003Date violation determined:
                    10/29/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/27/2003    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    02/08/2002Date violation determined:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/14/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    02/08/2002Date violation determined:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/14/2002    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/27/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/27/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    02/09/1999Date violation determined:
                    02/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    02/09/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    09/28/1990Date violation determined:
                    06/30/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    10/10/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    09/28/1990Date violation determined:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    04/18/1990Date violation determined:
                    10/17/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    04/23/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    09/25/1989Date violation determined:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/25/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/17/1989Date violation determined:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    05/22/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/17/1989Date violation determined:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    05/22/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    06/23/1988Date violation determined:
                    11/18/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    09/30/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/23/1988Date violation determined:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/23/1988Date violation determined:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    06/28/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    03/25/1987Date violation determined:
                    05/29/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    04/02/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    10/27/1983Date violation determined:
                    01/04/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    10/27/1983    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                    03/31/2017Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    12/17/2015Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/25/2015Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/23/2015Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/31/2014Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/17/2014Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/19/2013Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/17/2013Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/14/2013Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    02/20/2013Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/06/2012Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/15/2011Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    TSD - Corrective Action for SWMUsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/15/2011Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    TSD - Releases from SWMUsArea of violation:
                    03/14/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/31/2011Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/14/2009Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/28/2009Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/31/2008Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/09/2007Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/21/2006Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/22/2005Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/02/2005Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/11/2005Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/13/2003Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/25/2003Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/25/2003Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    10/29/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    07/03/2002Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/30/2002Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/08/2002Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/08/2002Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    03/27/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/13/2001Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/04/2001Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/26/2001Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/29/2000Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/25/2000Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/23/2000Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 138

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/19/2000Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/30/1999Evaluation date:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/30/1999Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/05/1999Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    02/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/22/1998Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/16/1998Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/02/1998Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/04/1997Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/09/1997Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    04/09/1997Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/20/1996Evaluation date:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/06/1996Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/27/1996Evaluation date:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/21/1996Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/09/1995Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/30/1995Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/25/1995Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/08/1995Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/31/1995Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/21/1995Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/13/1995Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/14/1994Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/1994Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/13/1994Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/25/1994Evaluation date:
                    CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/25/1994Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/05/1994Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/01/1993Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    06/09/1993Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/29/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/17/1992Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/21/1992Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    01/13/1992Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    12/17/1991Evaluation date:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/20/1991Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/24/1991Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/21/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/17/1991Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/20/1991Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/28/1990Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/28/1990Evaluation date:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    06/30/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    04/18/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/17/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    12/07/1989Evaluation date:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    09/25/1989Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    10/30/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/17/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    05/17/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/26/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    11/18/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/23/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/12/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/01/1988Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/25/1987Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/29/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/27/1986Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    03/25/1986Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/03/1984Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    10/27/1983Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    01/04/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

Historical LF:
                82000026Facility ID:
                INACTIVEStatus:
                Not reportedContact:
                Not reportedFacility Phone:
                Not reportedFacility Fax:
                Not reportedFacility Type:
                Not reportedFacility Email:
                Not reportedFacility is Open:
                OtherFacility Type:
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                JAMES D MCFacility Contact:
                82County Code:
                000026Facility Number:
                Not reportedStaff:
                NoActive:
                Not reportedPermit Date:
                Not reportedPermit Number:
                /  /License Date:
                Not reportedLicense No:
                Not reportedNo Waste:
                Not reportedEnforcement:
                Not reportedExp Letters:
                Not reportedOperator Name:
                Not reportedOperator Contact:
                Not reportedOperator Address:
                Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                Not reportedOperator Telephone:
                Not reportedOperator Fax:
                Not reportedOperator Email:
                MONSANTO COMPANYOwner Name:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedAttention:
                5045 W JEFFERSONOwner Address:
                TRENTON, MI 48183Owner City,St,Zip:
                Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                Not reportedOwner Fax:
                Not reportedOwner Email:
                S.E. MichiganDistrict:
                30Section:
                MONSANTO COMPANYPermit Applicant:
                JAMES D MCPHAIL PLANT MGRPermit Applicant Contact:
                5045 W JEFFERSON AVEPermit Applicant Address:
                TRENTON, MI 48183Permit Applicant City,St,Zip:
                Not reportedPermit Applicant Phone:
                PrivateApplication Type:
                Not reportedLiner Information:
                Not reportedNature of Wastes Allowed:
                Not reportedTownship:
                Not reportedSection Number:
                Not reportedTownship Section:
                Not reportedDistrict:
                Not reportedBusiness Type:
                Not reportedCounty Description:
                Not reportedCounty 2 Description:
                Not reportedLiner Type:
                Not reportedReported Date:
                0.00Amount:
                Not reportedFinancial Instrument:
                Not reportedFund Type:
                Not reportedIssued Date:
                Not reportedExpires:
                Not reportedExpiry:
                Not reportedLicensed:
                Not reportedComments:
                                               Not reportedDate of Expiry of Current License:
                                               0.000Acreage Currently Licensed:
                                               0.000Acres Certified Closed:
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                                               Not reportedIssue of 1st Construction Permit Date:
                                               0.000Acres Given in 1st Construction Permit:
                                               Not reportedIssue of 2nd Construction Permit Date:
                                               0.000Acres Given in 2nd Construction Permit:
                                               Not reportedIssue of 3rd Construction Permit Date:
                                               0.000Acres Given in 3rd Construction Permit:
                                               Not reportedRestrictive Deed Covenant Filed:
                                               Not reportedPerpetual Care Fund Type:
                                               Not reportedPerpetual Care Fund Signed:
                                               Not reportedPerpetual Care Fund Agreement Signed:
                                               Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring System Exists:
                                               Not reportedDate landill Certified Closed:
                                               Not reportedReceived Waste on or After Oct. 9, 1991:
                                               Not reportedSite Monitorable Under Definition of New Rules:

PEAS:
                              06/06/2010Incident Date:
                              AFTER HOURSOffice Status:
                              DLMInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              Not reportedTime Received by DNRE Staff:
                              Not reportedTime Occur:
                              Not reportedDate Of PEAS Call:
                              Not reportedComplainant / Company:
                              5045 W JEFFERSONComplainant Address:
                              SOLUTIACompany Involved:
                              Not reportedDEQ Division Involved:
                              WASTE WATER TREATMENT WAS OVERWHELMED AND IT FLOODED OUR PROCESS SEWERIncident Description:
                              AND THE WATER WENT INTO OUTSIDE SEWER SYSTEM. WE ARE RUNNING A TEST ON
                              IT RIGHT NOW.
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              6/6/2010Date Discovered:
                              0300 HOURSTime Discovered:
                              Not reportedOffice/After Hours:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 1:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 2:
                              Not reportedOngoing?:
                              Not reportedRelease Secured:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedSource decode:
                              Not reportedLead Division 2:
                              Not reportedParty Involved Type:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl Detail:
                              Not reportedSpecial Referral:

                              06/06/2010Incident Date:
                              AFTER HOURSOffice Status:
                              ZLAInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              Not reportedTime Received by DNRE Staff:
                              Not reportedTime Occur:
                              Not reportedDate Of PEAS Call:
                              Not reportedComplainant / Company:
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                              5045 W JEFFERSONComplainant Address:
                              SOLUTIACompany Involved:
                              Not reportedDEQ Division Involved:
                              STILL WAITING FOR A CALL BACK TO CONFIRM INCIDENTIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              6/6/2010Date Discovered:
                              0409 HOURSTime Discovered:
                              Not reportedOffice/After Hours:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 1:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 2:
                              Not reportedOngoing?:
                              Not reportedRelease Secured:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedSource decode:
                              Not reportedLead Division 2:
                              Not reportedParty Involved Type:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl Detail:
                              Not reportedSpecial Referral:

US FIN ASSUR:
                         MID009708678EPA ID:
                         Not reportedCounty:
                         LMechanism type:
                         LETTER OF CREDITMechanism Type Description:
                         530000Cost estimate:
                         530000Face value:
                         2015-11-19 00:00:00Effective date:
                         SANTANDER BANK N.A.Provider:
                         5EPA region:

2020 COR ACTION:
          MID009708678EPA ID:
          5Region:
          Not reportedAction:

ASBESTOS:
                                        125729Notification ID:
                                        Next Generation Environmental, Inc.Contractor Name:
                                        N17112Project Number:
                                        Regular 06/22/2017Notification Type and Date:
                                        07/06/2017Start Date:
                                        08/11/2017End Date:
                                        Not reportedLinear Feet:
                                        252Square Feet:

MI Financial Assurance 1:
MID009708678EPA ID:
Letter of CreditMechanism Type:
$530,000.00Total Amount:
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NY MANIFEST:
                         USACountry:
                         MID009708678EPA ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         5045 W JEFFERSONLocation Address 1:
                         BPCode:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         TRENTONLocation City:
                         MILocation State:
                         48183Location Zip:
                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
                         MID009708678EPAID:
                         MONSANTO CHEMICALMailing Name:
                         STEVEN D MUSSERMailing Contact:
                         5045 W JEFFERSONMailing Address 1:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         TRENTONMailing City:
                         MIMailing State:
                         48183Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         3136714637Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
                         NYB4214574Document ID:
                         CManifest Status:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         1993Year:
                         IL502206STrans1 State ID:
                         Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                         03/25/1993Generator Ship Date:
                         03/25/1993Trans1 Recv Date:
                         /  /Trans2 Recv Date:
                         04/05/1993TSD Site Recv Date:
                         04/06/1993Part A Recv Date:
                         04/13/1993Part B Recv Date:
                         MID009708678Generator EPA ID:
                         ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         NYD049836679TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedImport Indicator:
                         Not reportedExport Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                         D009 - MERCURY  0.2 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
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                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         00040Quantity:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         001Number of Containers:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                         100Specific Gravity:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
1 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

WI MANIFEST:
                    2007Year:
                    MID009708678EPA ID:
                    0FID:
                    201ACT Code:
                    AACT Status:
                    201ACT Code 1:
                    HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    0Contact City/State/Zip:
                    0Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:

                    2006Year:
                    MID009708678EPA ID:
                    0FID:
                    201ACT Code:
                    AACT Status:
                    201ACT Code 1:
                    HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:

                    2004Year:
                    MID009708678EPA ID:
                    0FID:
                    201ACT Code:
                    AACT Status:
                    201ACT Code 1:
                    HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Address:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N22Nl1M2z82lpA4Mj19zx2Y2f2hpZ6G4W8Tje4T9q2DN31k2K7zlw1ZMq8wzw1F21Agpw26459pj52iNA2c2G1Flo6ZMW4YzO5y2Y7ApQ4E4v47jyAy9H0Mx69qY.tNfg2qNf262Z1mlE2jMD12zT1H2x1qph474r8fje739b9Txh6CYR4Wf31
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N22Nl1M2z82lpA4Mj19zx2Y2f2hpZ6G4W8Tje4T9q2DN31k2K7zlw1ZMq8wzw1F21Agpw26459pj52iNA2c2G1Flo6ZMW4YzO5y2Y7ApQ4E4v47jyAy9H0Mx69qY.tNfg2qNf262Z1mlE2jMD12zT1H2x1qph474r8fje739b9Txh6CYR4Wf31
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F32 MI INVENTORYNW CORNER GIBRALTAR RD & JEFFERSON AVE. S114031384
East GIBRALTAR ROAD AND JEFFERSON AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTAR, MI  48173

Actual:
575 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.359 mi.
1896 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.09482Latitude:
-83.20355Longitude:

31 MI BEAR & S III, LLC S107704353
West MI WDS28005 FORT STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTAR, MI  48173

Actual:
578 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.357 mi.
1883 ft.

BEA:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:
          3863BEA Number:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          04/09/2008Date Received:
          R & S III, LLCSubmitter Name:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          Different Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          wilczynmReviewer:
          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:

WDS:
                    MI0000934299Site Id:
                    391554WMD Id:
                    ASC INCSite Specific Name:
                    1 ASC DRMailing Address:
                    48195Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1000376853

                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:

WDS:
                    MID009708678Site Id:
                    394421WMD Id:
                    SOLUTIA INC EAST PROPERTYSite Specific Name:
                    5045 W JEFFERSON AVEMailing Address:
                    48183Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:
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Direction
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35 SEMS-ARCHIVESOLUTIA INC 1015734548
North CORRACTS5100 W JEFFERSON AVE 48183MNSNT5045W
1/4-1/2 RCRA-TSDFTRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.395 mi. RCRA-LQG
2088 ft. TRIS

SEMS Archive:
                         502616Site ID:
                         MID074246919EPA ID:
                         16Cong District:
                         26163FIPS Code:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:
                                        5Region:
                                        502616Site ID:
                                        MID074246919EPA ID:
                                        MONSANTO COMPANY TRENTON RESINS PLANTSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1995-12-18 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:

34 MI INVENTORYSEAWAY HOSPITAL S114031065
NW 5450 FORT STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
584 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.373 mi.
1967 ft.

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.11691Latitude:
-83.21366Longitude:

F33 MI INVENTORYGIBRALTAR LANDFILL S114030967
East SE CORNER, MIDDLE GIBRALTAR & JEFFERSON    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTAR, MI  

Actual:
575 ft.

Focus Map:
8

0.367 mi.
1936 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.09459Latitude:
-83.20332Longitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                                        5Region:
                                        502616Site ID:
                                        MID074246919EPA ID:
                                        MONSANTO COMPANY TRENTON RESINS PLANTSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1993-01-25 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        DQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        502616Site ID:
                                        MID074246919EPA ID:
                                        MONSANTO COMPANY TRENTON RESINS PLANTSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1987-12-16 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        NQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        502616Site ID:
                                        MID074246919EPA ID:
                                        MONSANTO COMPANY TRENTON RESINS PLANTSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1980-12-11 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        1980-12-11 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

CORRACTS:

          MID074246919EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          20090501Actual Date:
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          325211 325199NAICS Code(s):
          Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing
          All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing
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          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

          MID074246919EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          19920926Actual Date:
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          corrective action priority
          325211 325199NAICS Code(s):
          Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing
          All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:

RCRA-TSDF:
                    03/17/2017Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCFacility name:
                    5100 W JEFFERSON AVEFacility address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    MID074246919EPA ID:
                    CHARLES E ANDERSONContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    734-672-7895Contact telephone:
                    CEANDE1@EASTMAN.COMContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    waste
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
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                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Historical Generators:
                    10/20/2016Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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                    03/21/2016Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTION INC RESINS PLANTSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
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                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    06/03/2015Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/26/2014Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/28/2014Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA TRENTON RESINS PLANTSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
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                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    07/17/2013Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    09/11/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/09/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D003.   Waste code:
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

                    D005.   Waste code:
                    BARIUM.   Waste name:

                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
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                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    D038.   Waste code:
                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:

                    D040.   Waste code:
                    TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    02/25/2010Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D003.   Waste code:
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
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                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    04/01/2009Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
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                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/07/2006Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    03/02/2005Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/19/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    01/22/2003Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    04/11/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/13/2001Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/08/2000Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
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                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/02/2000Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    01/28/1998Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/27/1996Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    07/31/1995Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/18/1994Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/18/1992Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO CO.Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/1990Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 163

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1015734548

                    08/15/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Biennial Reports:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:
                    D001Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    617785Amount (Lbs):

                    D002Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    489871Amount (Lbs):

                    D007Waste code:
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    45Amount (Lbs):

                    D009Waste code:
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    45Amount (Lbs):

                    D011Waste code:
                    SILVERWaste name:
                    45Amount (Lbs):

                    D028Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANEWaste name:
                    3625Amount (Lbs):

                    D029Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    3625Amount (Lbs):

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 164

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1015734548

                    D035Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    14539Amount (Lbs):

                    F003Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.
                    46360Amount (Lbs):

                    F005Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    3625Amount (Lbs):

Corrective Action Summary:
                    09/26/1992Event date:
                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:

                    05/01/2009Event date:
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    NECESSARY

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/30/2004Date violation determined:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/13/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/27/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    10/03/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/05/1993Date violation determined:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/05/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/05/1993Date violation determined:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/05/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    11/27/1990Date violation determined:
                    01/14/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    12/12/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/16/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/16/1989    Enforcement action date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 167

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1015734548

                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/15/1988Date violation determined:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/15/1988Date violation determined:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/22/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    11/26/1984Date violation determined:
                    01/25/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    12/05/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                    08/25/2015Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/31/2011Evaluation date:
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                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/09/2007Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/21/2006Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/13/2001Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/05/1999Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/04/1997Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/07/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/07/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/31/1992Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/27/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    01/14/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/15/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/15/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/26/1984Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    01/25/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

RCRA-LQG:
                    03/17/2017Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCFacility name:
                    5100 W JEFFERSON AVEFacility address:
                    TRENTON, MI 48183
                    MID074246919EPA ID:
                    CHARLES E ANDERSONContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
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                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    734-672-7895Contact telephone:
                    CEANDE1@EASTMAN.COMContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    waste
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

                    SOLUTIA INCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
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                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Historical Generators:
                    10/20/2016Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/21/2016Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTION INC RESINS PLANTSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D007.   Waste code:
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                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    06/03/2015Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/26/2014Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 173

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1015734548

                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/28/2014Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA TRENTON RESINS PLANTSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
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                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    07/17/2013Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    09/11/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/09/2012Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
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                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D003.   Waste code:
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

                    D005.   Waste code:
                    BARIUM.   Waste name:

                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    D038.   Waste code:
                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:

                    D040.   Waste code:
                    TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.
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                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    02/25/2010Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    D003.   Waste code:
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:

                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:

                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

                    D028.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:

                    D029.   Waste code:
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                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:

                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.

                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

                    04/01/2009Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/2008Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/07/2006Date form received by agency:
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                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    03/02/2005Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/19/2004Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    01/22/2003Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    04/11/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    03/01/2002Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/13/2001Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/08/2000Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/02/2000Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    01/28/1998Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/27/1996Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    07/31/1995Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    02/18/1994Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COMPANYSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/18/1992Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO CO.Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    02/26/1990Date form received by agency:
                    MONSANTO COSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

                    08/15/1980Date form received by agency:
                    SOLUTIA INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Biennial Reports:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:
                    D001Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
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                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    617785Amount (Lbs):

                    D002Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    489871Amount (Lbs):

                    D007Waste code:
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    45Amount (Lbs):

                    D009Waste code:
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    45Amount (Lbs):

                    D011Waste code:
                    SILVERWaste name:
                    45Amount (Lbs):

                    D028Waste code:
                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANEWaste name:
                    3625Amount (Lbs):

                    D029Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    3625Amount (Lbs):

                    D035Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    14539Amount (Lbs):

                    F003Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.
                    46360Amount (Lbs):

                    F005Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
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                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    3625Amount (Lbs):

Corrective Action Summary:
                    09/26/1992Event date:
                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:

                    05/01/2009Event date:
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    NECESSARY

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    06/30/2004Date violation determined:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/13/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/27/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    07/27/2001Date violation determined:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    10/03/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/05/1993Date violation determined:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/05/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/05/1993Date violation determined:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/05/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    11/27/1990Date violation determined:
                    01/14/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    12/12/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/16/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/16/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/15/1988Date violation determined:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/15/1988Date violation determined:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    08/22/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    11/26/1984Date violation determined:
                    01/25/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    12/05/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                    08/25/2015Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/31/2011Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/09/2007Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/21/2006Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/30/2004Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    08/03/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/13/2001Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    11/08/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    02/05/1999Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    06/04/1997Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/07/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/07/1993Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    10/08/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    07/31/1992Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/27/1990Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    01/14/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
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G36 MI BEADETROIT STEEL COLD ROLLING PLANT S105768353
South 28000 W JEFFERSON    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTAR CITY, MI  

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster G

BEA:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:
          1314BEA Number:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          11/22/2000Date Received:
          DETROIT COLD ROLLING CO LCSubmitter Name:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          Same Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          novakeReviewer:
          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:

SOLUTIA INC  (Continued) 1015734548

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/08/1989Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    09/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/15/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

                    08/15/1988Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    05/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:

                    11/26/1984Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    01/25/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

TRIS:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
4 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A7M6gVkAt3I7ri3Mx0M3VBfggiEVM6akZ3CAOvztId039LyIRTPCxJlrrDNiwVn3EsI3pp1xkEp01dSMXcS45dEVE9aB0zkfEei4nUVgDGpiNIwEC5F8GHiMC.76oMqaWzHA5SrZxFR3wG0CaIw6p8sOIUsvzdyzELz6aGpAQvY7kUlM6wX3gDJgn76VEc9kiGA9RR7tuuN3RuDIhqc3gQQr57Di5V039bGAR3kxhHu05.HMgI13zlfV.TjByKFfCC1CFacgZXEimspE48Z4wW1MA4Q6E0ranrfB.IiZ.Yp3LZgC6By6JnVAbhs79dFM9YB4T86gmWjVVPzkTYU3saPta4H3POhI3db8.MvrJbliht43rTJ6DiIxY9O0KhCMAyH7bkpV0NXBBKFfv3w99hCgJbmiLVWEh386GnKMzs16u0TajOY6J9pZsyC3WrNCdSiCJgbOloZvoRezbIg2.bhI.VYd.5F0CvhBHnG9wZ8La8UyS80vDzGRRBFToc1PY0Y6SgQAnmo7yLnM3cT4mbqgIzbVg7jkYGN3lryt7BV3CpEIePH4jyhrDEMirIt3p893AjRxwZf0qDtMdkT4SPmV7jeBbBGf.xN8oCfgfXPiZQzEZ.LAJ6EMh1s6Wx9aZv06tw4Z4pe3KBnCi9N7CpQOavQvOeHz.lj8GydIrOed.Ml0PHW7fUS994bLrgAyydlB.HYRe8OTzVBP.Iu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A7M6gVkAt3I7ri3Mx0M3VBfggiEVM6akZ3CAOvztId039LyIRTPCxJlrrDNiwVn3EsI3pp1xkEp01dSMXcS45dEVE9aB0zkfEei4nUVgDGpiNIwEC5F8GHiMC.76oMqaWzHA5SrZxFR3wG0CaIw6p8sOIUsvzdyzELz6aGpAQvY7kUlM6wX3gDJgn76VEc9kiGA9RR7tuuN3RuDIhqc3gQQr57Di5V039bGAR3kxhHu05.HMgI13zlfV.TjByKFfCC1CFacgZXEimspE48Z4wW1MA4Q6E0ranrfB.IiZ.Yp3LZgC6By6JnVAbhs79dFM9YB4T86gmWjVVPzkTYU3saPta4H3POhI3db8.MvrJbliht43rTJ6DiIxY9O0KhCMAyH7bkpV0NXBBKFfv3w99hCgJbmiLVWEh386GnKMzs16u0TajOY6J9pZsyC3WrNCdSiCJgbOloZvoRezbIg2.bhI.VYd.5F0CvhBHnG9wZ8La8UyS80vDzGRRBFToc1PY0Y6SgQAnmo7yLnM3cT4mbqgIzbVg7jkYGN3lryt7BV3CpEIePH4jyhrDEMirIt3p893AjRxwZf0qDtMdkT4SPmV7jeBbBGf.xN8oCfgfXPiZQzEZ.LAJ6EMh1s6Wx9aZv06tw4Z4pe3KBnCi9N7CpQOavQvOeHz.lj8GydIrOed.Ml0PHW7fUS994bLrgAyydlB.HYRe8OTzVBP.Iu3
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G38 NPLDSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANT 1012209892
South SEMS28000 WEST JEFFERSON STREET MIN000510362
1/4-1/2 RODGIBRALTAR, MI  

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster G

NPL:
          MIN000510362EPA ID:
          510362Cerclis ID:
          5EPA Region:
          NFederal:
          2015-03-26 00:00:00Final Date:
          50Site Score:
          42.103075Latitude:
          -83.200292Longitude:

SEMS:
                         510362Site ID:
                         MIN000510362EPA ID:
                         14Cong District:
                         26163FIPS Code:
                         42.103074999999997Latitude:
                         -83.200292000000005Longitude:
                         NFF:
                         Currently on the Final NPLNPL:
                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:
                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        VUAction Code:
                                        UNARCHIVEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2011-03-23 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        3/23/2011Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:

G37 MI INVENTORYMCLOUTH STEEL PRODUCTS CORPORATION S114031154
South 28000 WEST JEFFERSON ROAD    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster G

INVENTORY:
200703493LVBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
BEAData Source:
42.10664Latitude:
-83.19901Longitude:
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DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANT  (Continued) 1012209892

                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1990-02-07 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        2/7/1990Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1980-08-01 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        8/1/1980Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        1OU:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2015-08-10 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        1OU:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        6SEQ:
                                        2016-09-02 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        9/2/2016Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5346339.8s  Page 190

DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANT  (Continued) 1012209892

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        CMAction Code:
                                        PCORAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2016-09-16 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        9/16/2016Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        1OU:
                                        RAAction Code:
                                        RAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2016-09-30 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        HRAction Code:
                                        HAZRANKAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2014-09-22 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        9/22/2014Finish Date:
                                        OQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        2015-06-29 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        11/12/2015Finish Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANT  (Continued) 1012209892

                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        2016-03-18 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        3/24/2016Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        1OU:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        2016-09-30 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        9/30/2016Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2010-03-02 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        3/1/2011Finish Date:
                                        CQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        NPAction Code:
                                        PROPOSEDAction Name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANT  (Continued) 1012209892

                                        1SEQ:
                                        2014-09-22 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        9/22/2014Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        NFAction Code:
                                        NPL FINLAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2015-03-26 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        3/26/2015Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        TAAction Code:
                                        TECH ASSISTAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2015-08-11 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        1990-02-07 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        2/7/1990Finish Date:
                                        NQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G40 MI INVENTORYDSC MCLOUTH STEEL-GIBRALTAR PLANT S122252088
South 28000 WEST JEFFERSON    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTAR, MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster G

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.10664Latitude:
-83.19901Longitude:

G39 MI INVENTORYFERROUS CAL CO. S117977708
South 28000 WEST JEFFERSON AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTER, MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster G

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.10426Latitude:
-83.20288Longitude:

DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANT  (Continued) 1012209892

                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1987-11-25 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        11/25/1987Finish Date:
                                        LQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:

                                        5Region:
                                        510362Site ID:
                                        MIN000510362EPA ID:
                                        DSC MCLOUTH STEEL GIBRALTAR PLANTSite Name:
                                        FNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        OOAction Code:
                                        SITE REASSAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2013-08-08 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        8/8/2013Finish Date:
                                        GQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:

ROD:
          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G43 MI PART 201MCLOUTH STEEL - GIBRALTAR PLANT S111455266
South MI SPILLS28000 W JEFFERSON    N/A
1/4-1/2 MI BEAGIBRALTAR, MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi. MI NPDES
2240 ft. MI WDSSite 8 of 9 in cluster G

PART 201:
                    82001496Facility ID:
                    Interim Response in progressFacility Status:
                    Primary Metal IndustriesSource:
                    18SAM Score:
                    04/07/2004SAM Score Date:
                    04STownship:
                    10ERange:
                    36Section:
                    SWQuarter:
                    Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
                    Metals; Waste oilPollutants:

PEAS:
                              09/04/2012Incident Date:
                              OFFICE HOURSOffice Status:
                              CLRInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              1359Time Received by DNRE Staff:
                              Not reportedTime Occur:

G42 MI INVENTORYFERROUS CAL CO. S118188556
South 28000 W. JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster G

INVENTORY:
201506636LVBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
BEAData Source:
42.10426Latitude:
-83.20288Longitude:

G41 MI BEAMCLOUTH STEEL PRODUCTS CORPORATION S108477243
South 28000 WEST JEFFERSON ROAD    N/A
1/4-1/2 GIBRALTAR, MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster G

BEA:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:
          3493BEA Number:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          03/12/2007Date Received:
          Steel Rollings Holdings, LLCSubmitter Name:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          Same Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          vensbReviewer:
          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MCLOUTH STEEL - GIBRALTAR PLANT  (Continued) S111455266

                              Not reportedDate Of PEAS Call:
                              Not reportedComplainant / Company:
                              28000 W JEFFERSONComplainant Address:
                              STEELE ROLLING HOLDINGSCompany Involved:
                              SOUTHEAST MIDEQ Division Involved:
                              THERE WAS A FIRE ABOUT 9PM ON 09/03/2012 IN SUBSTATION B.Incident Description:
                              FIRE WAS PUT OUT BUT TRANSFORMER HAD A LEAK AND SPILLED OIL.Incident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              9/4/2012Date Discovered:
                              730Time Discovered:
                              Not reportedOffice/After Hours:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 1:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 2:
                              Not reportedOngoing?:
                              Not reportedRelease Secured:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedSource decode:
                              Not reportedLead Division 2:
                              Not reportedParty Involved Type:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl Detail:
                              Not reportedSpecial Referral:

BEA:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:
          92BEA Number:
          Southeast MIDistrict:
          04/04/1996Date Received:
          MEL FARR REAL ESTATE 1Submitter Name:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          Same Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          mitchelfReviewer:
          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:

MI NPDES:
                                        MIS310736Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedPermitee PO Box:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        09/28/2017Issue Date:
                                        09/28/2017Effective Date:
                                        04/01/2018Expiration Date:
                                        HyCAL Corp.Permittee Name:
                                        27800 West Jefferson AvenuePermittee Address:
                                        Not reportedPermittee Addr2:
                                        Gibraltar, MI 48173Permittee City,St,Zip:
                                        NPDES Certificate of Coverage under General Permit (COC)Permit Type:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 4:
                                        Not reportedDesigned Name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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45 MI LUSTCHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX U002223623
North MI UST2000 VAN HORN RD    N/A
1/2-1 MI PART 201TRENTON, MI  48183

Actual:
589 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.870 mi. MI INVENTORY
4593 ft. MI SPILLS

MI AIRS
MI Financial Assurance

MI NPDES
MI WDS

LUST:
               00019547Facility ID:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
               2300 Van Horn RoadOwner Address:
               Trenton, MI 48183Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               (734) 783-2242Owner Phone:
               USACountry:
               Southeast MIDistrict:
               Daimlerchrysler Trenton Engine PlantSite Name:

G44 MI INVENTORYFERROUS CAL CO. S118188557
South 28000 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 WAYNE (County), MI  48173

Actual:
579 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster G

INVENTORY:
201506637LVBea Number:
GibraltarTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
BEAData Source:
42.10426Latitude:
-83.20288Longitude:

MCLOUTH STEEL - GIBRALTAR PLANT  (Continued) S111455266

                                        42.106835369Latitude:
                                        Not reportedLat Direction:
                                        Not reportedLat Type Code:
                                        -83.199055195Longitude:
                                        Not reportedLon Direction:
                                        Not reportedLon Type Code:
                                        Not reportedHydrologic Unit Code:
                                        In EffectPermit Status:
                                        SW-Industrial CY3COC Permit Category:
                                        Southeast MichiganDEQ District Email:
                                        Joshua PetersDEQ Permit Compliance Manager:
                                        PetersJ2@michigan.govDEQ Permit Compliance Manager Email:

WDS:
                    MID005320254Site Id:
                    393143WMD Id:
                    FORMER DSC LTD - GIBRALTAR PROPERTYSite Specific Name:
                    9311 GROH ROADMailing Address:
                    48138Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

               42.12694Latitude:
               -83.19136Longitude:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               100Accuracy:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:

               C-0038-04Leak Number:
               01/09/2004Release Date:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               09/01/2004Release Closed Date:

               C-0399-02Leak Number:
               07/15/2002Release Date:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               07/16/2003Release Closed Date:

               C-0765-90Leak Number:
               04/26/1990Release Date:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               11/05/1997Release Closed Date:

               C-1061-96Leak Number:
               12/16/1996Release Date:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               11/05/1997Release Closed Date:

               C-2755-90Leak Number:
               04/15/1997Release Date:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               05/08/1997Release Closed Date:

UST:
                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedContact Phone:
                              Not reportedDate of Collection:
                              Not reportedAccuracy:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Datum:
                              Not reportedAccuracy Value Unit:
                              Not reportedSource:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                              Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                              Not reportedDesc Category:
                              Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                              Not reportedDistrict:
                              Not reportedTank ID:
                              10000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              02/01/1990Install Date:
                              06/27/2002Remove Date:
                              UTK-030592-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedLongitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              9Tank ID:
                              15000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, WAYLUBE OILSubstance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-058863-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              8Tank ID:
                              15000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, SOLUBLE OILSubstance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-058857-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              7Tank ID:
                              15000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, MOTOR OILSubstance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-058853-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              6Tank ID:
                              15000Capacity:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, LUBRICATING OILSubstance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-058848-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              5Tank ID:
                              15000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, RUSTPROOFINGSubstance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-058844-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              44Tank ID:
                              8000Capacity:
                              Closed in GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              01/01/1957Install Date:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                              10/03/1996Remove Date:
                              UTK-021778-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              4Tank ID:
                              17000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, HYD OILSubstance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-058841-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              3Tank ID:
                              17000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, HONING OILSubstance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-018624-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              2Tank ID:
                              17000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Gasoline,Substance:
                              05/06/1952Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-006243-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
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                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
5 additional MI_UST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

                              ACTIVEFacility Type:
                              00019547Facility ID:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              FCA USA LLCOwner Name:
                              2300 VAN HORN ROADOwner Address:
                              TRENTONOwner City:
                              MIOwner State:
                              48183Owner Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              7347832242Owner Phone:
                              Amy BerendtContact:
                              (734) 783-2222Contact Phone:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              100Accuracy:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Region 1 - SE Michigan District OfficeDistrict:
                              16Tank ID:
                              30000Capacity:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              Other, UNKNOWNSubstance:
                              05/07/1971Install Date:
                              06/20/1991Remove Date:
                              UTK-085967-15Tank Number:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Details Number of Compartments:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A7M6gVkAt3I7ri3Mx0M3VBfggiEVM6akZ3CAOvztId039LyIRTPCxJlrrDNiwVn3EsI3pp1xkEp01dSMXcS45dEVE9aB0zkfEei4nUVgDGpiNIwEC5F8GHiMC.76oMqaWzHA5SrZxFR3wG0CaIw6p8sOIUsvzdyzELz6aGpAQvY7kUlM6wX3gDJgn76VEc9kiGA9RR7tuuN3RuDIhqc3gQQr57Di5V039bGAR3kxhHu05.HMgI13zlfV.TjByKFfCC1CFacgZXEimspE48Z4wW1MA4Q6E0ranrfB.IiZ.Yp3LZgC6By6JnVAbhs79dFM9YB4T86gmWjVVPzkTYU3saPta4H3POhI3db8.MvrJbliht43rTJ6DiIxY9O0KhCMAyH7bkpV0NXBBKFfv3w99hCgJbmiLVWEh386GnKMzs16u0TajOY6J9pZsyC3WrNCdSiCJgbOloZvoRezbIg2.bhI.VYd.5F0CvhBHnG9wZ8La8UyS80vDzGRRBFToc1PY0Y6SgQAnmo7yLnM3cT4mbqgIzbVg7jkYGN3lryt7BV3CpEIePHXjyhrDEMirIt3p893AjRxwZf0qDtMdkT3SPmV7jeBbBGf.xN5oCfgfXPiZQzEZ.L5J6EMh1s6Wx9aZv05tw4Z4pe3KBnCi9N6CpQOavQvOeHz.lj9GydIrOed.Ml0PHW5fUS994bLrgAyydl6.HYRe8OTzVBP.Iu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A7M6gVkAt3I7ri3Mx0M3VBfggiEVM6akZ3CAOvztId039LyIRTPCxJlrrDNiwVn3EsI3pp1xkEp01dSMXcS45dEVE9aB0zkfEei4nUVgDGpiNIwEC5F8GHiMC.76oMqaWzHA5SrZxFR3wG0CaIw6p8sOIUsvzdyzELz6aGpAQvY7kUlM6wX3gDJgn76VEc9kiGA9RR7tuuN3RuDIhqc3gQQr57Di5V039bGAR3kxhHu05.HMgI13zlfV.TjByKFfCC1CFacgZXEimspE48Z4wW1MA4Q6E0ranrfB.IiZ.Yp3LZgC6By6JnVAbhs79dFM9YB4T86gmWjVVPzkTYU3saPta4H3POhI3db8.MvrJbliht43rTJ6DiIxY9O0KhCMAyH7bkpV0NXBBKFfv3w99hCgJbmiLVWEh386GnKMzs16u0TajOY6J9pZsyC3WrNCdSiCJgbOloZvoRezbIg2.bhI.VYd.5F0CvhBHnG9wZ8La8UyS80vDzGRRBFToc1PY0Y6SgQAnmo7yLnM3cT4mbqgIzbVg7jkYGN3lryt7BV3CpEIePHXjyhrDEMirIt3p893AjRxwZf0qDtMdkT3SPmV7jeBbBGf.xN5oCfgfXPiZQzEZ.L5J6EMh1s6Wx9aZv05tw4Z4pe3KBnCi9N6CpQOavQvOeHz.lj9GydIrOed.Ml0PHW5fUS994bLrgAyydl6.HYRe8OTzVBP.Iu3
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                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Automatic Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Groundwater Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedImpressed Device:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inter Monitoring/Second Conatinment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Interstital Monitoring Double Walled Tank/Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Inventory Control:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Manual (Static) Tank Gauging:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Tank Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Automatic Line Leak Detectors:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Ground Water Monitoring:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Interstitial Monitoring Second Containment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Line Tightness Testing:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Release Detection Vapor Monitoring:
                                                                                          CHECKEDPiping Material Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Cathodically Protected:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Copper:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Enviroflex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Flexible Piping:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Galvanized Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Geo Flex:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Other Comment:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Material Unknown:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Gravity Fed:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Has Piping Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Not Marked on Form:
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Pressure (Remote):
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: No Valve at Tank
                                                                                          Not reportedPiping Type Suction: Valve at Tank
                                                                                          CHECKEDTank Material Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Cathodically Protected Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Composite (Steel With Fiberglass):
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Concrete:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Double Walled:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Epoxy Coated Steel:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Excavation Liner:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Has Tank Been Repaired:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Lined Interior:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Other:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Description of Other Construction:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Polyethylene Tank Jacket:
                                                                                          Not reportedTank Material Unknown:
                              42.12694Latitude:
                              -83.19136Longitude:

PART 201:
                    82002576Facility ID:
                    Evaluation in progressFacility Status:
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                    Automotive StampingSource:
                    28SAM Score:
                    11/26/2007SAM Score Date:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedQuarter:
                    Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
                    Not reportedPollutants:

INVENTORY:
Not reportedBea Number:
TrentonTownship:
Southeast MIDistrict:
Part 201Data Source:
42.12836Latitude:
-83.19309Longitude:

PEAS:
                              08/16/2002Incident Date:
                              Not reportedOffice Status:
                              Not reportedInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              Not reportedTime Received by DNRE Staff:
                              Not reportedTime Occur:
                              08/16/2002Date Of PEAS Call:
                              Duane DehnerComplainant / Company:
                              2000 Van Horn, Daimler-ChryslerComplainant Address:
                              Duane Dehner - Howie FrederickCompany Involved:
                              SWQDDEQ Division Involved:
                              outfall. They are in the process of cleanup. He has vac trucks on theIncident Description:
                              cleanup at this time.Incident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              On weekly checks they observed a water based coolant in the stormIncident Description:
                              water
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              Not reportedDate Discovered:
                              Not reportedTime Discovered:
                              Not reportedOffice/After Hours:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 1:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 2:
                              Not reportedOngoing?:
                              Not reportedRelease Secured:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedSource decode:
                              Not reportedLead Division 2:
                              Not reportedParty Involved Type:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl Detail:
                              Not reportedSpecial Referral:

                              04/12/2013Incident Date:
                              OFFICE HOURSOffice Status:
                              CLWInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              11:51 AMTime Received by DNRE Staff:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                              Not reportedTime Occur:
                              Not reportedDate Of PEAS Call:
                              Not reportedComplainant / Company:
                              2300 VAN HORNComplainant Address:
                              CHRYSLER TRENTON ENGINECompany Involved:
                              SOUTHEAST MIDEQ Division Involved:
                              PROCESS WASTE LINE BROKE BENEATH THE SURFACE OF THE BUILDING, WHENIncident Description:
                              IT BROKE, A MIXTURE OF COOLANT, WATER AND SOIL HEAVED UP THROUGH THEIncident Description:
                              FLOOR OF THE BUILDING AROUND THE BROKEN PIPE.Incident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              4/12/2013Date Discovered:
                              630Time Discovered:
                              Not reportedOffice/After Hours:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 1:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 2:
                              Not reportedOngoing?:
                              Not reportedRelease Secured:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedSource decode:
                              Not reportedLead Division 2:
                              Not reportedParty Involved Type:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl Detail:
                              Not reportedSpecial Referral:

AIRS:
                                        B3350State Registration Number:
                                        Not reportedNaics Code:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        (same as site address)Contact Address:
                                        Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
                                        C-6670Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        2/15/2013Application Reason:
                                        Not reportedRecord Type:
                                        Not reportedState County FIPS:
                                        Not reportedFacility Category:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedTribal Code:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status Code:
                                        InActiveFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedSupplemental Location Text:
                                        Not reportedBusiness Name:
                                        Not reportedPrincipal Product:
                                        Not reportedPrincipal Product Description:
                                                                                                    Not reportedUTM Zone (Geo Coordinates Universal Transverse Mercator System):
                                        Not reportedUTM Horizontal Coord:
                                        Not reportedUTM Vertical Coord:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        Not reportedMailing Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedMailing Street:
                                        Not reportedMailing City:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                        Not reportedMailing State:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Zip 4 Extension:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Person:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Area Code:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedEmission Inventory Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedEI Contact Area Code:
                                        Not reportedEI Contact Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person Area Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Person Phone Number:
                                        Not reportedFederal Employer Id Number:
                                        Not reported# Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedReporting Year:
                                        Not reportedDate Record Was Created:

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:
                         U002223623envid:
                         19547Facility ID:
                         NoExempt:
                         04/01/2018Expiration Date:
                         UNCHECKEDBond Rating Tests:
                         CHECKEDCommerical Insurance:
                         UNCHECKEDGuarantee:
                         UNCHECKEDLetter of Credit:
                         UNCHECKEDRisk Retention Group:
                         UNCHECKEDSelf Insurance:
                         UNCHECKEDState Funds:
                         UNCHECKEDSurety Bond:
                         UNCHECKEDTrust Funds:

MI NPDES:
                                        MIG250074Permit Number:
                                        NPermitee PO Box:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        08/15/2013Issue Date:
                                        08/15/2013Effective Date:
                                        04/01/2018Expiration Date:
                                        Chrysler Group LLCPermittee Name:
                                        2300 Van Horn RoadPermittee Address:
                                        Not reportedPermittee Addr2:
                                        Trenton, MI 48183Permittee City,St,Zip:
                                        NPDES Certificate of Coverage under General Permit (COC)Permit Type:
                                        Trenton Engine ComplexFacility Name 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 4:
                                        Chrysler Trenton Engine ComplxDesigned Name:
                                        42.129166Latitude:
                                        NLat Direction:
                                        LATLat Type Code:
                                        -83.1875Longitude:
                                        WLon Direction:
                                        LONLon Type Code:
                                        4090004Hydrologic Unit Code:
                                        In EffectPermit Status:
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CHRYSLER GROUP LLC TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEX  (Continued) U002223623

                                        Noncontact Cooling WaterCOC Permit Category:
                                        Southeast MichiganDEQ District Email:
                                        Joshua PetersDEQ Permit Compliance Manager:
                                        PetersJ2@michigan.govDEQ Permit Compliance Manager Email:

                                        MIS310086Permit Number:
                                        NPermitee PO Box:
                                        ajb75@chrysler.comPermitee Email:
                                        12/17/2015Issue Date:
                                        12/17/2015Effective Date:
                                        04/01/2018Expiration Date:
                                        FCA US LLCPermittee Name:
                                        2300 Van Horn RoadPermittee Address:
                                        Not reportedPermittee Addr2:
                                        Trenton, MI 48183Permittee City,St,Zip:
                                        NPDES Certificate of Coverage under General Permit (COC)Permit Type:
                                        Trenton Engine ComplexFacility Name 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 4:
                                        Chrysler Trenton Engine ComplxDesigned Name:
                                        42.129166Latitude:
                                        NLat Direction:
                                        LATLat Type Code:
                                        -83.1875Longitude:
                                        WLon Direction:
                                        LONLon Type Code:
                                        4090004Hydrologic Unit Code:
                                        In EffectPermit Status:
                                        SW-Industrial CY3COC Permit Category:
                                        Southeast MichiganDEQ District Email:
                                        Joshua PetersDEQ Permit Compliance Manager:
                                        PetersJ2@michigan.govDEQ Permit Compliance Manager Email:

WDS:
                    MID005358064Site Id:
                    393465WMD Id:
                    FCA TRENTON ENGINE COMPLEXSite Specific Name:
                    2300 VAN HORN RDMailing Address:
                    48183Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    WAYNEMailing County:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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TRENTON S108163055 W. JEFFERSON MI SPILLS
TRENTON S107925421 OUTLET CANAL @ 4695 W. JEFFERSON MI SPILLS
TRENTON 2003130315 W JEFFERSON HMIRS
TRENTON 94040522 W JEFFERSON ST HMIRS
TRENTON S108419459 MICHIGAN SITE NETWORK WEST JEFFERSON MI BROWNFIELDS
TRENTON 2006807066 VREELAND STREET ERNS
TRENTON 9195584 JEFFERSON STATION ERNS
TRENTON 9188807 JEFFERSON STATION ERNS
TRENTON 874742 KING RD. (EAST OF WEST JEFFERSON) ERNS
TRENTON 89106726 TRENTON POWER PLANT 4695 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE ERNS
TRENTON 8870408 CHRYSLER CHEMICALS VAN HORN STREET NEAR JEFFERSON STREET ERNS
TRENETON 95314977 5045 WEST JEFFERSON 48138 ERNS
GROSSE ILE S111976222 US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY ROUGE RIVER & JEFFERSON 48138 MI WDS
GROSSE ILE 1007738996 US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY ROUGE RIVER & JEFFERSON 48138 FINDS, ECHO
GROSSE ILE 1007879895 US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY ROUGE RIVER & JEFFERSON 48138 RCRA NonGen / NLR
GIBRALTAR S111976025 TRUST FOR PUBLIC LAND JEFFERSON AVE 48173 MI WDS
GIBRALTAR S110482965 GIBRALTAR LAND COMPANY NEAR NW CORNER OF GIBRALTER & JEFFERSON MI BEA
GIBRALTAR S110482932 DSC LTD. SW CORNER, VREELAND RD. AT RR CROSSING MI BEA
GIBRALTAR S106096739 HUMBUG MARSH WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI BEA
GIBRALTAR S110142628 VACANT LAND GIBRALTER RD BETWEEN FORT & W JEFFERSON MI BEA
GIBRALTAR S104912361 DSC LTD NW CORNER GIBRALTAR RD AT PENN RR MI BEA
GIBRALTAR S108236663 23.55 ACRES (UNDEVELOPED) MIDDLE GIBRALTAR ROAD (SOUTH SIDE) 48173 MI BEA
GIBRALTAR S121185519 HY CAL CORPORATION (FORMER FERROLUX 27800 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE 48173 MI ASBESTOS
GIBRALTAR S119789510 FERROLUX METALS COMPANY 27800 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE 48173 MI ASBESTOS
GIBRALTAR S119784932 FERROLUX METALS COMPANY 27800 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE 48173 MI ASBESTOS
GIBRALTAR S119713332 HYCAL CORPORATION 27800 W JEFFERSON AVENUE 48173 MI AIRS, MI WDS
GIBRALTAR 1007878458 TRUST FOR PUBLIC LAND JEFFERSON AVE 48173 FINDS, ECHO
GIBRALTAR 1014624818 28000 RIVER ROAD (W. JEFFERSON) 48173 PCB TRANSFORMER
GIBRALTAR 1007880446 TRUST FOR PUBLIC LAND JEFFERSON AVE 48173 RCRA NonGen / NLR
GIBRALTAR S122252106 MADE IN DETROIT TRENTON/GIBRALTAR N OF GIBRALTAR, S OF VREELAND, E OF JEF 48173 MI INVENTORY
GIBRALTAR 2006807471 GIBRALTAR ROAD ERNS
GIBRALTAR 99482276 VREELAND ST ERNS
GIBRALTAR 9192958 2800 WEST JEFFERSON 48173 ERNS
BROWNSTOWN TWP S106439165 33585 WEST JEFFERSON MI SPILLS
BROWNSTOWN TOWNSHIP S111977671 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I75 UNDER GIBRALTAR ROAD 48183 MI WDS
BROWNSTOWN TOWNSHIP 1008880981 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I75 UNDER GIBRALTAR ROAD 48183 RCRA-CESQG
BROWNSTOWN S109259855 WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT W. JEFFERSON BETWEEN S. & N. HURON RIVER DR. MI SPILLS
BROWNSTOWN S109847589 32481 WEST JEFFERSON, BROWNSTOWN MI SPILLS
BROWNSTOWN S111342768 34001 W JEFFERSON MI SPILLS

JEFFERSON
BROWNSTOWN S107165002 BROWNSTOWN, BETWEEN N. AND S. HURON RIVER DR. ON W. MI SPILLS
BROWNSTOWN S112087887 31820 WEST JEFFERSON MI SPILLS
BROWNSTOWN S106848508 OFF W. JEFFERSON MI SPILLS

Count: 122 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6X1i6UjOXiHt1eSHiQ5N37D7UmUfjuw7OgprAFPeiFvtH9pJte1aC1MweIpyS4KnHiNe36dGQ4e75OtANykG4.Pk7Sc4DQVp7KSL4uIzm9tyUdK1fxQ.8mSKuwMFwoJ17MraAYiMgmuXpNRmraUO6.5aFn67PFvMeYm16TrpXawc1MgYillv3hMkUp3NjqIKOGrZ9PwmiBEkHlDXtjQx3eC6eGPgSGE3HldLAcbYQv5J50aqN5Fv3Kcm7VJkDRYA7hKEC8pAmfvIUQh9fTG.4071uI75wz077mhQBNXqgFXLpk45rRQU6H9xXB971HVziiI74gLbUZbxjqw8Ogm73pxwiAuaHi9htcVV8q19e7JjSazNH8Hv6MTPQXja561hNTQv7WAo7ME6DIOM70Tq9PPfmnl0Uwczfpae6d.Ku.nwwfmf7Wh36.cugW1op8KFraBvCC.eFUcYPvlee55t2t.0FZNlvYNjtltbBYwc90JlpjkuJwc4vzLReHKn1kBEawmf6TSBXI6H1CnMip804eymUbqzjJ7pOT0b3VSLig8bH9u5tO5tVt0heHFkSzGNHOIM4nBHQ9xo5YdMNo0q3T.l78eNDR3Q7OicBjplmq7nU4nnfzHO4ftGulMPwhwC7iC99MxbgQ4VpR0CrZ766YcvFkkcPFqNeqqq3kerFwhvvPlFtaZm8jT39XnJpwAwJqVz8nEGeBVJ1tjaaMk13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6X1i6UjOXiHt1eSHiQ5N37D7UmUfjuw7OgprAFPeiFvtH9pJte1aC1MweIpyS4KnHiNe36dGQ4e75OtANykG4.Pk7Sc4DQVp7KSL4uIzm9tyUdK1fxQ.8mSKuwMFwoJ17MraAYiMgmuXpNRmraUO6.5aFn67PFvMeYm16TrpXawc1MgYillv3hMkUp3NjqIKOGrZ9PwmiBEkHlDXtjQx3eC6eGPgSGE3HldLAcbYQv5J50aqN5Fv3Kcm7VJkDRYA7hKEC8pAmfvIUQh9fTG.4071uI75wz077mhQBNXqgFXLpk45rRQU6H9xXB971HVziiI74gLbUZbxjqw8Ogm73pxwiAuaHi9htcVV8q19e7JjSazNH8Hv6MTPQXja561hNTQv7WAo7ME6DIOM70Tq9PPfmnl0Uwczfpae6d.Ku.nwwfmf7Wh36.cugW1op8KFraBvCC.eFUcYPvlee55t2t.0FZNlvYNjtltbBYwc90JlpjkuJwc4vzLReHKn1kBEawmf6TSBXI6H1CnMip804eymUbqzjJ7pOT0b3VSLig8bH9u5tO5tVt0heHFkSzGNHOIM4nBHQ9xo5YdMNo0q3T.l78eNDR3Q7OicAjplmq7nU4nnfzHOCftGulMPwhwC7iC95MxbgQ4VpR0CrZ768YcvFkkcPFqNeqqq7kerFwhvvPlFtaZm5jT39XnJpwAwJqVz4nEGeBVJ1tjaaMk13
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AVENUE
WAYNE COUNTY S114038094 RAUPP’S LANDSCAPING PARCEL S. SIDE OF MILL ST/ W. OF HIGH ST & WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114036204 LA FRAMBROISE PROPERTIES 2476 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114036123 KENSINGTON ORGANIZATION, L.L.C.. THE 3100 E. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033921 DETROIT COKE CORP SITE 7819 JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033918 DETROIT CITY OF WATER & SEWERAGE DEPT. 9401 W. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033902 DEQUINDRE RAIL LINE RIVARD TO JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033901 DEQUINDRE RAIL LINE JEFFERSON AND GRATIOT MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033793 CVS STORE #08123 4199 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033792 CVS STORE #08123 4195 AND 4207 WEST JEFFERSON AND 21 AND 27 BONZANO STREET MI INVENTORY

PARCEL
WAYNE COUNTY S114038044 R & N MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. HALL (NE CORNER) AND VREELAND ROADS APPROX. 26 ACRE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114035956 JENERIC GROUP, LLC THE 4000 JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114035951 JEFFERSON MC DOUGALL ASSOC. 3245 E. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114039851 WIGGINTON, THOMAS & MARSHA 2605 W. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033597 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 3100 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033525 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 2836 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114035731 HUMBUG MARSH WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114037575 PARK PROPERTIES, L.L.C. 12871 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114035526 HARBORTOWN INVESTMENTS LLC 3400 E. JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114039465 VACANT LAND GIBRALTER RD BETWEEN FORT & W JEFFERSON PARCEL 6 PROPERTY MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114032983 BP GAS STATION (FORMER) 3732 W. JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114032839 BELLE MAISON EAST 8330 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114032798 BASELINE ENVIROMENTAL ASSESSMENT 3245 EAST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114023041 15175 E. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114023040 15175 E JEFFERSON AVE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114032676 AUTO CENTER RADIATOR REPAIR CORP 10832 E. JEFFERSON AVE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114032664 ATTISHA LAND DEVELOPMENT 9221 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114022842 14100 - 14140 E JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114032510 AMMORI INVESTMENTS, INC. 2650, E. JEFFERSON AVENUE AND 2601 FRANKLING STREET MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114032270 965 E. JEFFERSON AVE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114025574 3501 E. JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114021696 (FORMER) BLAIN HOSPITAL 2151 JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114024563 2781 CORPORATION 2781 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033348 CITY HOMES DEVELOPMENT LLC JEFFERSON VILLAGE SUB AREA C APPROX 11.95 ACRES - 52 LOTS MI INVENTORY

LOTS
WAYNE COUNTY S114033347 CITY HOMES DEVELOPMENT LLC JEFFERSON VILLAGE SUB - AREA B APPROX 18.9 ACRES - 96 MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033287 CHERRY HILL VENOY PROPERTIES, L.L.C. 32550 - 32630 CHERRY HILL ROAD MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033240 CENTRAL TRANSPORT 7701 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114023507 2.7 ACRE VACANT PARCEL 7850 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S120852599 ONE-ACRE WAREHOUSE PROPERTY 284 SUMMIT STREET 4485 W. JEFFERSON AVE. MI INVENTORY

JEFFERSON/FRANK/POET DRAIN
WAYNE COUNTY S114024000 23.55 ACRES (UNDEVELOPED) MIDDLE GIBRALTAR ROAD (SOUTH SIDE) EAST OF W. 48173 MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY 2001556372 WEST JEFFERSON AND 10TH STFREET IN DETRO ERNS
TRENTON S114404761 EDWARD C LEVY CO KING RD 1/4 MILE W OF JEFFERSON RE 48183 MI WDS
TRENTON S104911314 MADE IN DETROIT, INC. N. OF GIBRALTAR RD., S. OF VREELAND RD. MI BEA
TRENTON S105978926 END OF KING ROAD & JEFFERSON MI SPILLS
TRENTON S105976446 NEXT DOOR TO 222 CHERRY IN AN EMPTY LOT MI SPILLS

Count: 122 records ORPHAN SUMMARY
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WOODHAVEN S111943292 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION I 75 UNDER VREELAND RD 48183 MI WDS
WAYNE COUNTY S110364909 5045 WEST JEFFERSON MI SPILLS
WAYNE COUNTY S105975789 100 YARDS EAST OF JEFFERSON IN ROUGE RIVER MI SPILLS
WAYNE COUNTY S119010547 I-75 AND GIBRALTAR MI SPILLS
WAYNE COUNTY S117440421 G/W JEFFERSON - ST JEAN LLC 11000-11010 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114039313 UAW-FORD NEDTC 151 W. JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114037412 OBEN, WALTER J., JR. 2.26 ACRES ON W. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114037409 OAKMAN VILLAGE MANOR SENIOR HOUSING 14034 WOODROW WILSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114037362 NORTRU, INC. EDLIE & JEFFERSON W. OF LYCASTE (APPROX. 5 ACRE PARCEL) MI INVENTORY

3)
WAYNE COUNTY S114035299 GIBRALTAR LAND COMPANY NEAR NW CORNER OF GIBRALTER & JEFFERSON (GLC AREAS 1A, 2, MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114037255 NICHOLSON TERMINAL AND DOCK CO. 4461 W. JEFFERSON 4300 W. JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114039116 THE RIVERVIEW TRENTON RAILROAD COMPANY 1491 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114034831 FORMER LETT’S DROP FORGE PROPERTY 2714 W. JEFFERSON AVE. MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114038794 STANDARD FEDERAL BANK 15010 JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114034634 FORMER DETROIT COKE CORPORATION 7819 JEFFERSON AVENUE LOT 6 (NOW 1515 SPRINGWELLS COURT MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114036799 MESKIN & DAVIS WAREHOUSE (FORMER) 14400 WOODROW WILSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114038578 SHERWOOD-HYPRO CORP. (FORMER) 6331 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114036731 MC CLOUTH STEEL (FORMER) TRENTON 1491 W. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY

MCDOUGALL ST INTERSECTION
WAYNE COUNTY S114034340 FIFTH THIRD BANK NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE AND MI INVENTORY

JEFFERSON AVE.
WAYNE COUNTY S114036552 MADE IN DETROIT, INC. N. OF GIBRALTAR RD., S. OF VREELAND RD. AND E. OF MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114034193 EMANUEL STEWARD’S PLACE (FORMER) 1940 E. JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114038274 RIVERBEND PROPERTIES 13310 E. JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY

C
WAYNE COUNTY S114038273 RIVER’S EDGE MARINA LOTS W. OF W JEFFERSON AVE & HIGH ST INCLUDES PARCELS B & MI INVENTORY

INDUSTRIAL SUB. #1)
WAYNE COUNTY S114036446 LOTS 28, 29, 30 & 31 EAST OF CONNER, SOUTH OF MACK (JEFFERSON CONNER MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114036445 LOTS 23, 24, 25 & 26 JEFFERSON CONNOR INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114034141 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DETROIT 7819 JEFFERSON AVE, LOTS 3 AND 12 MI INVENTORY

MCLOUTH STEEL)
WAYNE COUNTY S114034056 DSC LTD NW CORNER GIBRALTAR RD AT PENN RR CENTRAL RR, (FORMER MI INVENTORY

(MCLOUTH STEEL PROP.)
WAYNE COUNTY S114034055 DSC LTD. SW CORNER, VREELAND RD. AT RR CROSSING PENN CENTRAL RR. MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114038176 REVERE COPPER & BRASS (FORMER) 5851 WEST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114034006 DIVERSIFIED CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 15477 WOODROW WILSON MI INVENTORY

(RIVERWALK LEASE)
WAYNE COUNTY S114033968 DETROIT RIVERFRONT CONSERVANCY INC. SE SIDE JEFFERSON AVE & E GRAND BLVD GABRIEL RICHARD PARK MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033954 DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT 11411 EAST JEFFERSON AVENUE MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033947 DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER 9221 EAST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033940 DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER 10248 WEST JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY
WAYNE COUNTY S114033939 DETROIT MARINE TERMINAL 4461 W. JEFFERSON MI INVENTORY

SUBDIVISION NO. 1
WAYNE COUNTY S114033934 DETROIT GSA LLC LOTS 23, 24, 25, AND 26 JEFFERSON-CONNOR INDUSTRIAL MI INVENTORY

Count: 122 records ORPHAN SUMMARY
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC5346339.8s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

MI SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-284-5103
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

MI SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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MI LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

MI UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MI AST:  Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

MI AUL:  Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

MI BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

MI SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-5719
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI HIST LF:  Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

MI INVENTORY:  Inventory of Facilities
The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201, Environmental Remediation, of the
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA) identified through state
funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEA)
submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201 Projects Inventory does not include all
of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities
that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are locations with releases that resulted in low environmental
impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective
actions have been completed and list of releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located
on the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred
with the conclusion that the corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document
that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility
pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects
facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-284-5136
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MI PART 201:  Part 201 Site List
A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by the DEQ using the Part 201 scoring
model. The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has been a release of a hazardous
substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where corrective actions have not been completed
under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does
not include all of the sites of contamination that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are
not required to inform the DEQ about the sites and can pursue cleanup independently. Sites of environmental contamination
that are not known to DEQ are not on the list, nor are sites with releases that resulted in low environmental
impact.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-284-5103
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MI CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI DEL PART 201:  Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the DEQ at the time of the
evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often applied to sites where changes
in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds any applicable cleanup criterion.
A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response actions have reduced the levels of contaminants
to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for unrestricted residential use.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

MI LIENS:  Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 12/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-7603
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Records of Emergency Release Reports

MI PEAS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/1996
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/1996
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 2:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5346339.8s     Page GR-18

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 02/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

MI AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MI ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2018
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-284-7699
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MI BEA:  Baseline Environmental Assessment Database
A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property
as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part
201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MI COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  586-753-3754
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.
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Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MI Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-6610
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MI Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-335-7279
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI LEAD CERT:  Lead Safe Housing Registry
A listing of Michigan properties included in the Lead Safe Housing Registry.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-335-9699
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MI NPDES:  List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1515
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MI WDS:  Waste Data System
The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous
Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-284-6562
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

MI RGA PART 201:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MI RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Figure 4 – EDR Aerial Photographs 



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package
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Gibraltar Canal

July 10, 2018

Target Property:

Rockwood, MI 48173

Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography

ScaleYear Details Source

1937 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1937 USDA

1940 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1940 USDA

1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1952 DTE

1961 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1961 DTE

1967 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1967 DTE

1972 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1972 USDA

1983 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1983 USDA

1993 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1993 DOQQ_USGS

1999 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1999 DOQQ_USGS

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2005 NAIP_USGS

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2009 NAIP_USGS

2012 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2012 NAIP_USGS

2016 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2016 NAIP_USGS
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YEAR: 2016
SCALE:1" = 1000'



Detroit River AOC – Gibraltar Canals Target Area December 2018 
 

 
31 

 

Figure 5 – EDR Sanborn Map Search Results 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Gibraltar Canal

Gibraltar Canal

Rockwood, MI 48173

July 02, 2018
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

07/02/18

Gibraltar Canal

Gibraltar Canal Environmental Compliance Office Inc.

3011 W Grand Blvd Suite 420

Rockwood, MI 48173

5346339.3

Detroit, MI 48202

Dennis Karl

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Environmental Compliance

Office Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps.

The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources

Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the

collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the

day this report was generated.

07FE-49F6-A323

NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

NA

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property

were not found.

Certification #: 07FE-49F6-A323

Environmental Compliance Office Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map

accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR

Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its

customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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